OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

्र 4

CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT is made and entered, in duplicate, as of January 6, 2010 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting held on January 5, 2010, by and between SULLY-MILLER CONTRACTING COMPANY, a Delaware corporation ("Contractor"), whose address is 1100 E. Orangethorpe, Suite 200, Anaheim, California 92801, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation ("City").

WHEREAS, pursuant to a "Notice Inviting Bids for the Rehabilitation of Long Beach Boulevard Between Ocean Boulevard and Tenth Street in the City of Long Beach, California," bids were received, publicly opened on November 25, 2009 and declared on the date specified in said Notice; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager accepted the bid of Contractor; and
WHEREAS, the City Council authorized the City Manager to enter a
contract with Contractor for the work described in Plans & Specifications No. R-6760;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. <u>SCOPE OF WORK</u>. Contractor shall furnish all necessary labor, supervision, tools, materials, supplies, appliances, equipment and transportation for the work described in "Plans & Specifications No. R-6760 for the Rehabilitation of Long Beach Boulevard Between Ocean Boulevard and Tenth Street in the City of Long Beach, California," said work to be performed according to the Contract Documents identified below. However, this Contract is intended to provide to City complete and finished work and, to that end, Contractor shall do everything necessary to complete the work, whether or not specifically described in the Contract Documents.

2. PRICE AND PAYMENT.

A. City shall pay to Contractor the amount(s) for materials and work identified in Contractor's "Bid for the Rehabilitation of Long Beach Boulevard

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Between Ocean Boulevard and Tenth Street in the City of Long Beach, California," attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

B. Contractor shall submit requests for progress payments and City will make payments in due course of payments in accordance with Section 9 of the Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction (latest edition).

3. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

The Contract Documents include: The Notice Inviting Bids, Α. Plans & Specifications No. R-6760 (which may include by reference the Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction, latest edition, and any supplements thereto, collectively the "Standard Specifications"); the City of Long Beach Standard Plans; Plans and Drawings No. NONE for this work; the California Code of Regulations; the various Uniform Codes applicable to trades; the prevailing wage rates; Instructions to Bidders; the Bid; the bid security; the City of Long Beach Disadvantaged, Minority and Women-Owned Business Enterprise Program; this Contract and all documents attached hereto or referenced herein including but not limited to insurance; Bond for Faithful Performance; Payment Bond; Notice to Proceed; Notice of Completion; any addenda or change orders issued in accordance with the Standard Specifications; any permits required and issued for the work; approved final design drawings and documents; and the Information These Contract Documents are incorporated herein by the above Sheet. reference and form a part of this Contract.

B. Notwithstanding Section 2-5.2 of the Standard Specifications, if any conflict or inconsistency exists or develops among or between Contract Documents, the following priority shall govern: 1) Change Orders; 2) this Contract; 3) Permit(s) from other public agencies; 4) Plans & Specifications No. R-6760; 5) Addenda; 6) Plans and Drawings No. NONE; 7) the City of Long Beach Standard Plans; 8) Standard Specifications; 9) other reference specifications; 10) other reference plans; 11) the bid; and 12) the Notice Inviting Bids.

- 5. ACCEPTANCE OF WORK NOT TO CONSTITUTE A WAIVER. The acceptance of any work or the payment of any money by City shall not operate as a waiver of any provision of any Contract Document, of any power reserved to City, or of any right to damages or indemnity hereunder. The waiver of any breach or any default hereunder shall not be deemed a waiver of any other or subsequent breach or default.
- 6. <u>WORKERS' COMPENSATION CERTIFICATION</u>. Concurrently herewith, Contractor shall submit certification of Workers' Compensation coverage in accordance with California Labor Code Sections 1860 and 3700, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "B".
- 7. <u>CLAIMS FOR EXTRA WORK.</u> No claim shall be made at any time upon City by Contractor for and on account of any extra or additional work performed or materials furnished, unless such extra or additional work or materials shall have been expressly required by the City Manager and the quantities and price thereof shall have been first agreed upon, in writing, by the parties hereto.
- 8. <u>CLAIMS</u>. Contractor shall, upon completion of the work, deliver possession thereof to City ready for use and free and discharged from all claims for labor and materials in doing the work and shall assume and be responsible for, and shall protect, defend, indemnify and hold harmless City from and against any and all claims, demands, causes of action, liability, loss, costs or expenses for injuries to or death of persons, or damages to property, including property of City, which arises from or is connected with the performance of the work.

9. <u>INSURANCE</u>. Prior to commencement of work, and as a condition precedent to the effectiveness of this Contract, Contractor shall provide to City evidence of all insurance required in the Contract Documents.

In addition, Contractor shall complete and deliver to City the form ("Information Sheet") attached as Exhibit "C" and incorporated by reference, to comply with Labor Code Section 2810.

- 10. <u>WORK DAY</u>. Contractor shall comply with Sections 1810 through 1815 of the California Labor Code regarding hours of work. Contractor shall forfeit, as a penalty to City, the sum of Twenty-five Dollars (\$25) for each worker employed by Contractor or any subcontractor for each calendar day such worker is required or permitted to work more than eight (8) hours unless that worker receives compensation in accordance with Section 1815.
- 11. <u>PREVAILING WAGE RATES</u>. Contractor is directed to the prevailing wage rates. Contractor shall forfeit, as a penalty to the City, Fifty Dollars (\$50) for each laborer, worker or mechanic employed for each calendar day, or portion thereof, that such laborer, worker or mechanic is paid less than the prevailing wage rates for any work done by Contractor, or any subcontractor, under this Contract.

12. COORDINATION WITH GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS.

- A. If the work is terminated pursuant to an order of any Federal or State authority, Contractor shall accept as full and complete compensation under this Contract such amount of money as will equal the product of multiplying the Contract price stated herein by the percentage of work completed by Contractor as of the date of such termination, and for which Contractor has not been paid. If the work is so terminated, the City Engineer, after consultation with Contractor, shall determine the percentage of work completed and the determination of the City Engineer shall be final.
- B. If Contractor is prevented, in any manner, from strict compliance with the Plans and Specifications due to any Federal or State law, rule

or regulation, in addition to all other rights and remedies reserved to the parties City may by resolution of the City Council suspend performance hereunder until the cause of disability is removed, extend the time for performance, make changes in the character of the work or materials, or terminate this Contract without liability to either party.

13. NOTICES.

- A. Any notice required hereunder shall be in writing and personally delivered or deposited in the U.S. Postal Service, first class, postage prepaid, to Contractor at the address first stated herein, and to the City at 333 West Ocean Boulevard, Long Beach, California 90802, Attn: City Manager. Notice of change of address shall be given in the same manner as stated herein for other notices. Notice shall be deemed given on the date deposited in the mail or on the date personal delivery is made, whichever first occurs.
- B. Except for stop notices and claims made under the Labor Code, City will notify Contractor when City receives any third party claims relating to this Contract in accordance with Section 9201 of the Public Contract Code.
- 14. <u>BONDS</u>. Contractor shall, simultaneously with the execution of this Contract, execute and deliver to City a good and sufficient corporate surety bond, in the form attached hereto and in the amount specified therein, conditioned upon the faithful performance of this Contract by Contractor, and a good and sufficient corporate surety bond, in the form attached hereto and in the amount specified therein, conditioned upon the payment of all labor and material claims incurred in connection with this Contract.
- any of the moneys that may become due Contractor hereunder may be assigned by Contractor without the written consent of City first had and obtained, nor will City recognize any subcontractor as such, and all persons engaged in the work of construction will be considered as independent contractors or agents of Contractor and will be held directly responsible to Contractor.

16. CERTIFIED PAYROLL RECORDS.

A. Contractor shall keep and shall cause each subcontractor performing any portion of the work under this Contract to keep an accurate payroll record, showing the name, address, social security number, work classification, straight time and overtime hours worked each day and week, and the actual per diem wages paid to each journeyman, apprentice, worker, or other employee employed by Contractor or subcontractor in connection with the work, all in accordance with Division 2, Part 7, Article 2 of the California Labor Code. Such payroll records for Contractor and all subcontractors shall be certified and shall be available for inspection at all reasonable hours at the principal office of Contractor pursuant to the provisions of Section 1776 of the Labor Code. Contractor's failure to furnish such records to City in the manner provided herein for notices shall entitle City to withhold the penalty prescribed by law from progress payments due to Contractor.

- B. Upon completion of the work, Contractor shall submit to the City certified payroll records for Contractor and all subcontractors performing any portion of the work under this Contract. Certified payroll records for Contractor and all subcontractors shall be maintained during the course of the work and shall be kept by Contractor for up to three (3) years after completion of the work.
- C. The foregoing is in addition to, and not in lieu of, any other requirements or obligations established and imposed by any department of the City with regard to submission and retention of certified payroll records for Contractor and subcontractors.
- 17. RESPONSIBILITY OF CONTRACTOR. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Standard Specifications, Contractor shall have the responsibility, care and custody of the work. If any loss or damage occurs to the work that is not covered by collectible commercial insurance, excluding loss or damage caused by earthquake or flood or the negligence or willful misconduct of City, then Contractor shall immediately

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

make the City whole for any such loss or pay for any damage. If Contractor fails or refuses to make the City whole or pay, then City may do so and the cost and expense of doing so shall be deducted from the amount due Contractor from City hereunder.

CONTINUATION. Termination or expiration of this Contract shall not 18. terminate the rights or liabilities of either party which rights or liabilities accrued or existed prior to termination or expiration of this Contract.

19. TAXES AND TAX REPORTING.

As required by federal and state law, City is obligated to report Α. the payment of compensation to Contractor on Form 1099-Misc. and Contractor acknowledges that Contractor is not entitled to payment under this Contract until it has provided its Employer Identification Number to City. Contractor shall be solely responsible for payment of all federal and state taxes resulting from payments under this Contract.

- Contractor shall cooperate with City in all matters relating to B. taxation and the collection of taxes, particularly with respect to the self-accrual of use tax. Contractor shall cooperate as follows: (i) for all leases and purchases of materials, equipment, supplies, or other tangible personal property totaling over \$100,000 shipped from outside California, a qualified Contractor shall complete and submit to the appropriate governmental entity the form in Appendix "A" attached hereto; and (ii) for construction contracts and subcontracts totaling \$5,000,000 or more, Contractor shall obtain a sub-permit from the California Board of Equalization for the Work site. "Qualified" means that the Contractor purchased at least \$500,000 in tangible personal property that was subject to sales or use tax in the previous calendar year.
- Contractor shall create and operate a buying company, as C. defined in State of California Board of Equalization Regulation 1699, subpart (h), in City if Contractor will purchase over \$10,000 in tangible personal property subject to California sales and use tax.

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

In completing the form and obtaining the permit(s), Contractor D. shall use the address of the Work site as its business address and may use any address for its mailing address. Copies of the form and permit(s) shall also be delivered to the City Engineer. The form must be submitted and the permit(s) obtained as soon as Contractor receives a Notice to Proceed. Contractor shall not order any materials or equipment over \$100,000 from vendors outside California until the form is submitted and the permit(s) obtained and, if Contractor does so, it shall be a material breach of this Contract. In addition, Contractor shall make all purchases from the Long Beach sales office of its vendors if those vendors have a Long Beach office and all purchases made by Contractor under this Contract which are subject to use tax of \$500,000 or more shall be allocated to the City of Long Beach. Contractor shall require the same cooperation with City, with regards to subsections B, C and D under this section (including forms and permits), from its subcontractors and any other subcontractors who work directly or indirectly under the overall authority of this Contract.

E. Contractor shall not be entitled to and by signing this Contract waives any claim or damages for delay against City if Contractor does not timely submit these forms to the appropriate governmental entity. Contractor may contact the City Controller at (562) 570-6450 for assistance with the form.

- 20. <u>ADVERTISING</u>. Contractor shall not use the name of City, its officials or employees in any advertising or solicitation for business, nor as a reference, without the prior approval of the City Manager, City Engineer or designee.
- 21. <u>AUDIT</u>. If payment of any part of the consideration for this Contract is made with federal, state or county funds and a condition to the use of those funds by City is a requirement that City render an accounting or otherwise account for said funds, then City shall have the right at all reasonable times to examine, audit, inspect, review, extract information from, and copy all books, records, accounts and other information relating to this Contract.

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

- NO PECULIAR RISK. Contractor acknowledges and agrees that the 22. work to be performed hereunder does not constitute a peculiar risk of bodily harm and that no special precautions are required to perform said work.
- THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARY. This Contract is intended by the 23. parties to benefit themselves only and is not in any way intended or designed to or entered for the purpose of creating any benefit or right of any kind for any person or entity that is not a party to this Contract.
- SUBCONTRACTORS. Contractor agrees to and shall bind every 24. subcontractor to the terms of this Contract; provided, however, that nothing herein shall create any obligation on the part of City to pay any subcontractor except in accordance with a court order in an action to foreclose a stop notice. Failure of Contractor to comply with this Section shall be deemed a material breach of this Contract. subcontractor(s) submitted by Contractor in compliance with Public Contract Code Sections 4100 et seg, is attached hereto as Exhibit "D" and incorporated herein by this reference.
- 25. NO DUTY TO INSPECT. No language in this Contract shall create and City shall not have any duty to inspect, correct, warn of or investigate any condition arising from Contractor's work hereunder, or to insure compliance with laws, rules or regulations relating to said work. If City does inspect or investigate, the results thereof shall not be deemed compliance with or a waiver of any requirements of the Contract Documents.
- 26. This Contract shall be governed by and GOVERNING LAW. construed pursuant to the laws of the State of California (except those provisions of California law pertaining to conflicts of laws).
- INTEGRATION. This Contract, including the Contract Documents 27. identified in Section 3 hereof, constitutes the entire understanding between the parties and supersedes all other agreements, oral or written, with respect to the subject matter herein.

- 29. <u>NONDISCRIMINATION</u>. In connection with performance of this Contract and subject to federal laws, rules and regulations, Contractor shall not discriminate in employment or in the performance of this Contract on the basis of race, religion, national origin, color, age, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, AIDS, HIV status, handicap or disability. It is the policy of the City to encourage the participation of Disadvantaged, Minority and Women-Owned Business Enterprises, and the City encourages Contractor to use its best efforts to carry out this policy in the award of all subcontracts.
- 30. <u>EQUAL BENEFITS ORDINANCE</u>. Unless otherwise exempted in accordance with the provisions of the Ordinance, this Contract is subject to the applicable provisions of the Equal Benefits Ordinance ("EBO"), section 2.73 et seq. of the Long Beach Municipal Code, as amended from time to time.
 - A. During the performance of this Contract, the Contractor/Consultant certifies and represents that the Contractor/Consultant will comply with the EBO. The Contractor/Consultant agrees to post the following statement in conspicuous places at its place of business available to employees and applicants for employment:

"During the performance of a Contract with the City of Long Beach, the Contractor/Consultant will provide equal benefits to employees with spouses and its employees with domestic partners. Additional information about the City of Long Beach's Equal Benefits Ordinance may be obtained from the City of Long Beach Business Services Division at 562-570-6200."

B. The failure of the Contractor/Consultant to comply with the EBO will be deemed to be a material breach of the Contract by the City.

- C. If the Contractor/Consultant fails to comply with the EBO the City may cancel, terminate or suspend the Contract, in whole or in part, and monies due or to become due under the Contract may be retained by the City. The City may also pursue any and all other remedies at law or in equity for any breach.
- D. Failure to comply with the EBO may be used as evidence against the Contractor/Consultant in actions taken pursuant to the provisions of Long Beach Municipal Code 2.93 et seq., Contractor Responsibility.
- E. If the City determines that the Contractor/Consultant has set up or used its Contracting entity for the purpose of evading the intent of the EBO, the City may terminate the Contract on behalf of the City. Violation of this provision may be used as evidence against the Contractor/Consultant in actions taken pursuant to the provisions of Long Beach Municipal Code section 2.93 et seq., Contractor Responsibility.
- 31. <u>DEFAULT</u>. Default shall include but not be limited to Contractor's failure to perform in accordance with the Plans and Specifications, failure to comply with any Contract Document, failure to pay any penalties, fines or charges assessed against Contractor by any public agency, failure to pay any charges or fees for services performed by the City, and if Contractor has substituted any security in lieu of retention, then default shall also include City's receipt of a stop notice. If default occurs and Contractor has substituted any security in lieu of retention, then in addition to City's other legal remedies, City shall have the right to draw on the security in accordance with Public Contract Code Section 22300 and without further notice to Contractor. If default occurs and Contractor has not substituted any security in lieu of retention, then City shall have all legal remedies available to it.

26 || ///

27 || ///

28 || ///

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this document to be duly 1 executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 2 3 CONTRACTING SULLY, MILLER CONTRAC COMPANY, a Delaware corporation 4 JANUARY 21 , 2010 5 ICE President 6 Type or Print Name 7 JANUARY 21 ___, 2010 8 ASSISTANT/Secretary GARY DOWNEY 9 Type or Print Name 10 "Contractor/ 11 OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664 CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal 12 corporation Assistant City Manager 13 3.18 2010 By City Manager 14 **EXECUTED PURSUANT** TO SECTION 301 OF "City" 15 THE CITY CHARTER. This Contract is approved as to form on 16 2010. 17 ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney 18 Ву 19 Deputy 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28

12

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
COUNTY OF ORANGE	
On <u>January 21, 2010</u> before me, <u>M. Hidalgo</u> , perso	onally appeared Michael Edwards and Gary Downey
	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
M. HIDALGO COMM # 1817413 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA ORANGE COUNTY My Commission Expires Oct. 15, 2012	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal Signature
Notary Seal	M. Hidatgo, Notary Public
	PTIONAL
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	Contract
Document Date: January 21, 2010	Number of Pages: 1
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s):	
Signer's Name Michael Edwards	Signer's Name Gary Downey
Individual	Individual
X Corporate Officer – Title(s) Vice President	X Corporate Officer – Title(s) Assistant Secretary
Partner – Limited/General	Partner – Limited/General
Attorney In Fact Right Thumbprint	Attorney In Fact Right Thumbprint
of Signer Trustee	of Signer Trustee
Guardian or Conservator	Guardian or Conservator
Other	Other
<u> </u>	
Signer is Representing: SIII I V_MII I ED CO	NITPACTING COMPANY

CERTIFICATE OF INCUMBENCY AND RESOLUTION

I, Gary Downey, do hereby certify that I am the Assistant Secretary of Sully-Miller Contracting Company, a Delaware corporation, and that as such I have access to and custody of the corporate records and minute books of said corporation.

And I do hereby further certify that the following persons are duly elected officers of said corporation.

TITLE	<u>NAME</u>
Chairman of the Board	Gordon R. Crawley
President	David Martinez
Chief Financial Officer/Treasurer/Vice President	Timothy P. Orchard
Vice President/Assistant Secretary	Michael Edwards
Secretary	Anthony L. Martino II
Assistant Secretary	George Aldrich
Assistant Secretary	Scott Bottomley
Assistant Secretary	Gary Downey

I further certify that the following is a true and correct copy of a resolution duly adopted by the Board of Directors of said Company at a meeting held on January 16th, 2009, and that this resolution has not been in any way rescinded, annulled, or revoked but the same is still in full force and effect:

"AUTHORITY TO EXECUTIVE BIDS AND CONTRACTS"

Resolved, that any officer or assistant officer of this Company be and each of them is hereby authorized to execute in the name and on behalf of this Company under its corporate seal any and all proposals for the sale of products, merchandise and services of this Company and any bids and performance bonds required in connection therewith, to the United States, and of the State, territories and dependencies of the United States, the District of Columbia, cities, towns, townships, counties, school districts, and to the department, political subdivisions, agencies or wholly-owned corporations thereof, or to any other person."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal this 9th day of February 2009.

(SEAL)

Gary Downey, Assistant Secretary Sully Miller Contracting Company 1100 E. Orangethorpe Ave., Ste. 200

Anaheim, CA 92801

Notice to Obligee: At all times herein stated, any and all references to "Surety" shall incorporate "Co-Surety".

Executed in Duplicate

Bond No.: 08992711/014049808

Premium: \$3,089.00

BOND FOR FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That we, SULLY-NILLER CONTRACTING COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, as PRINCIPAL, and Fidelity and Deposi Company of Maryland/Liberty*, located at corporation, incorporated under the laws of the State of MD/MA , admitted as a surety in the State of California, and authorized to transact business in the State of California, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto the CITY OF LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA, a municipal corporation, in the sum of NINE HUNDRED NINETY EIGHT THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED NINETY-SIX DOLLARS (\$998.896), lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our respective heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, said Principal has been awarded and is about to enter the annexed contract (incorporated herein by this reference) with said City of Long Beach for the Rehabilitation of Long Beach Boulevard Between Ocean Boulevard and Tenth Street in the City of Long Beach, California and is required by said City to give this bond in connection with the execution of said contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, if said Principal shall well and truly keep and faithfully perform all of the covenants, conditions, agreements and obligations of said contract on said Principal's part to be kept, done and performed, at the times and in the manner specified therein, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect;

PROVIDED, that any modifications, alterations or changes which may be made in said contract, or in the work to be done, or in the services to be rendered, or in any materials or articles to be furnished pursuant to said contract, or the giving by the City of any extension of time for the performance of said contract, or the giving of any other forbearance upon the part of either the City or the Principal to the other, shall not in any way release the Principal or the Surety, or either of them, or their respective heirs, administrators, executors, successors or assigns, from any liability arising hereunder, and notice to the Surety of any such modifications, alterations, changes, extensions or forbearances is hereby waived. No premature payment by said City to said Principal shall release or exonerate the Surety, unless the officer of said City ordering the payment shall have actual notice at the time the order is made that such payment is in fact premature, and then only to the extent that such payment shall result in actual loss to the Surety, but in no event in an amount more than the amount of such premature payment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-named Principal and Surety have executed, or caused to be executed, this instrument with all of the formalities required by law on this **20** day of **January**, 20 **10**.

Sully-Miller Contracting Company	
By:	
Name: MICHAEL EDWARDS	
Title: VICE PRESIDENT	
By:	
Name: GARY DOWNEY	
Title: ASSISTANT SECRETARY	
Approved as to form this day	
ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Actorney	1
Ву:	
Deputy City Attorney	

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland/Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

SURETY, admitted in California

By: Victoria M. Campbell

Title: Attorney-in-Fact

Telephone: (949) 885-1206

Approved as to sufficiency this 2 day of March, 2010

By: City Hamager City Engineer

NOTE: 1. Execution of the bond must be acknowledged by both PRINCIPAL and SURETY before a Notary Public and a Notary's cartificate of acknowledgment must be attached.

 A corporation must execute the bond by 2 authorized officers or, if executed by a person not listed in Sec. 313, Calif. Corp. Code, then a certified copy of a resolution of its Board of Directors authorizing execution must be attached.

- * Mutual Insurance Company
- ** Ste. 150E Cincinnati, OH 45236

LT:bg A10-00070 L:\Apps\CtyLaw32\WPDocs\D011\P010\00191821.DOC

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
COUNTY OF ORANGE	
On <u>January 21, 2010</u> before me, <u>M. Hidalgo</u> , pers	onally appeared Michael Edwards and Gary Downey
	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
M. HIDALGO 2 COMM # 1817413 ≥	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
COMM # 1817413 III NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA ORANGE COUNTY My Commission Expires Oct. 15, 2012	WITNESS my hand and official seal
*************************	Signature M: Hidalgo, Notary Public
Notary Seal	PTIONAL
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	Bond for Faithful Performance
Document Date: January 20, 2010	Number of Pages: 1
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s):	
Signer's Name Michael Edwards	Signer's Name Gary Downey
Individual	Individual
X Corporate Officer – Title(s) Vice President	X Corporate Officer – Title(s) Assistant Secretary
Partner – Limited/General	Partner – Limited/General
Attorney In Fact Right Thumbprint of Signer	t Attorney In Fact Right Thumbprint of Signer
Trustee	Trustee
Guardian or Conservator	Guardian or Conservator
Other	Other
Signer is Representing: SULLY-MILLER CO	ONTRACTING COMPANY

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State ofCalifornia	
County of Orange	
	
On <u>January 20, 2010</u> before me, <u>Kin</u>	n Heredia, Notary Public E, TITLE OF OFFICER - E.G., "JANE DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC"
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledge his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the subscribed his/her/their authorized capacity(ies).	dence to be the person(s) whose names (s) is/are by
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under t paragraph is true and correct.	the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and confect.	
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
KIM HEREDIA COMM. #1757050 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA ORANGE COUNTY COMMON TO THE PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA ORANGE COUNTY	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
my Comm. Expires July 14, 2011	SIGNATURE OF NOTARY
AND MARK BOTH TO THE COURT OF T	PTIONAL one relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this
	ons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this
the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to personal capacity claimed by signer INDIVIDUAL	PTIONAL ons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	ons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL	ons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER	ons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED	ons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL	ons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S)	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT NUMBER OF PAGES JAN 2 0 2010
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR OTHER:	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT NUMBER OF PAGES
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT NUMBER OF PAGES JAN 2 0 2010

Notice to Obligee: At all times herein stated, any and all references to "Surety" shall incorporate "Co-Surety".

Executed in Duplicate

Bond No.: 08992711/014049808

Premium included in Performance Bond.

LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That we, SULLY-MILLER CONTRACTING COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, as PRINCIPAL, and Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland/Liberty*, located at corporation, incorporated under the laws of the State of California, and authorized to transact business in the State of California, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation, in the sum of NINE HUNDRED NINETY EIGHT THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED NINETY-SIX DOLLARS (\$998.896), lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our respective heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, said Principal has been awarded and is about to enter the annexed contract (incorporated herein by this reference) with said City of Long Beach for the Rehabilitation of Long Beach Boulevard Between Ocean Boulevard and Tenth Street in the City of Long Beach, California and is required by law and by said City to give this bond in connection with the execution of said contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, if said Principal, as Contractor of said contract, or any subcontractor of said Principal, fails to pay for any materials, provisions, equipment, or other supplies, used in upon, for or about the performance of the work contracted to be done, or for any work or labor done thereon, of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act, during the original term of said contract and any extensions thereof, and during the life of any guaranty required under the contract, or shall fail to pay for any materials, provisions, equipment, or other supplies, used in, upon, for or about the performance of the work to be done under any authorized modifications of said contract that may hereafter be made, or for any work or labor done of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act, under said modification, said Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the sum of money hereinabove specified and, in case suit is brought upon this bond, a reasonable attorney's fee, to be fixed by the court; otherwise this obligation shall be void;

PROVIDED, that any modifications, alterations or changes which may be made in said contract, or in any of the work or labor required to be done thereunder, or in any of the materials, provisions, equipment, or other supplies required to be furnished pursuant to said contract, or the giving by the City of any extension of time for the performance of said contract, or the giving of any other forbearance upon the part of either the City or the Principal to the other, shall not in any way release the Principal or Surety, or either of them, or their respective heirs, administrators, executors, successors or assigns, from any liability arising hereunder, and notice to the Surety of any such modifications, alterations, changes, extensions or forbearances is hereby waived. No premature payment by said City to said Principal shall release or exomerate the Surety, unless the officer of the City ordering the payment shall have actual notice at the time the order is made that the payment is in fact premature, and then only to the extent that such payment shall result in actual loss to the Surety, but in no event in an amount more than the amount of such premature payment.

This Bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations entitled by law to file claims so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-named Principal and Surety have executed, or caused to be executed, this instrument with all of the formalities required by law on this 20 day of January , 20 10.

Sully-Miller Contracting Company
Contractor

By:
Name: MICHAEL EDWARDS

Title: VICE PRESIDENT

By:
Name: GARY DOWNEY

Title: ASSISTANT SECRETARY

Approved as to form this 4 day
of Narch, 2010.

ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney

By:
Deputy Cht Attorney

By: Victoria M. Campbell

Title: Attorney-in-Fact

Telephone: (949) 885-1206

Approved as to sufficiency this 2 day of 2010.

By: City Manager/Cft Engineer

- NOTE: 1. Execution of the bond must be acknowledged by both PRINCIPAL and SURETY before a Notary Fublic and a Notary's certificate of acknowledgment must be attached.
 - 2. A corporation must execute the bond by 2 authorized officers or, if executed by a person not listed in Sec. 313, Calif. Corp. Code, then a certified copy of a resolution of its Board of Directors authorizing execution must be attached.

LT:bg A10-00070 L:VApps\CtyLaw32\WPDocs\D011\P010\00191822.DOC

- * Mutual Insurance Company
- ** Ste. 150E Cincinnati, OH 45236

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
COUNTY OF ORANGE	
	onally appeared Michael Edwards and Gary Downey
On <u>January 21, 2010</u> before the, <u>w. rhadigo</u> , peroc	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
M. HIDALGO 2 COMM # 1817413	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA TO ORANGE COUNTY	WITNESS my hand and official seal
My Commission Expires Oct. 15, 2012 x	Signature M. Hldaigo, Notary Public
Notary Seal OP	TIONAL
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	Labor and Material Bond
Document Date: January 20, 2010	Number of Pages: 1
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s):	
Signer's Name Michael Edwards	Signer's Name Gary Downey
Individual	Individual
X Corporate Officer – Title(s) Vice President	X Corporate Officer – Title(s) Assistant Secretary
Partner – Limited/General	Partner – Limited/General
Attorney In Fact Right Thumbprint	Attorney In Fact Right Thumbprint
of Signer Trustee	of Signer Trustee
Guardian or Conservator	Guardian or Conservator
Other	Other
Signer is Representing: SULLY-MILLER CO	NTRACTING COMPANY

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of <u>California</u>	
County of <u>Orange</u>	
On <u>January 20, 2010</u> before me, <u>Kim Her</u>	redia, Notary Public E OF OFFICER - E.G., "JANE DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC"
personally appeared <u>Victoria M. Campbell</u> proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence subscribed to the within instrument and acknowled his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by hereon(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)	to be the person(s) whose names (s) is/are ged to me that he/she/they executed the same in is/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the law paragraph is true and correct.	ws of the State of California that the foregoing
KIM HEREDIA COMM. #1757050 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA ORANGE COUNTY My Comm. Expires July 14, 2011	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
**************************************	SIGNATURE OF NOTARY
OPTION Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relyi	IAL
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
CORPORATE OFFICER	
	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
TITLE(S)	
PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL	
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	NUMBER OF PAGES
TRUSTEE(S)	
GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	JAN 2 0 2010
OTHER:	
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:	DATE OF DOCUMENT
NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES) Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland	
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company	SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE.

Power of Attorney FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a corporation of the State of Maryland, by WILLIAM J. MILLS, Vice President, and GREGORY E. MURRAY, Assistant Secretary, in pursuance of authority granted by Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint Victoria M. CAMPBELL, Kim HEREDIA and Frit OHANSSON, all of Irvine, California, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make execution of set and delivery for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of set to undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said company as fully and apply to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the reputatry elected officers of the Company at its office in Baltimore, Md., in their own proper persons. This power of attorney to Residualistic on behalf of Victoria M. CAMPBELL, Maria Luisa R. AGUINALDO, Kim HEREDIA, dates that 22, 2007.

The said Assistant Secretary does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and affixed the Corporate Seal of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 24th day of February, A.D. 2009.

ATTEST:

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND



Gregory E. Murray Assistant Secretary

William J. Mills

Vice President

State of Maryland City of Baltimore Ss:

On this 24th day of February, A.D. 2009, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, came WILLIAM J. MILLS, Vice President, and GREGORY E. MURRAY, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and that the said Corporate Seal and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Property of the second

Constance A. Dunn

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: July 14, 2011

Constance a. Dunn

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the Vice-President who executed the said Power of Attorney was one of the additional Vice-Presidents specially authorized by the Board of Directors to appoint any Attorney-in-Fact as provided in Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said Company,

this	day of	2 0 2010	·	
				Gerald 7. Haley

JAN 2 n 2nin

Assistant Secretary

EST on any business day.

Attorney

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorn 1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm

of credit, bank deposit, quarantees residual value loan, letter for mortgage, note, rate or interes rate, Not valid currency

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY **BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOW ALL	PERSONS BY	THESE	PRESENTS:	That Liberty	Mutual II	nsurance	Company	(the	"Company"),	a Massachusetts	stock	insurance
company ni	repart to and hy	authority	of the By-law at	nd Authorizat	ion herein:	after set fo	orth, does h	nereby	/ name, cons	titute and appoint		

VICTORIA M. CAMPBELL, LISA CLARK, KIM HEREDIA, MIKE DAOUSSIS, ERIK JOHANSSON, ALL OF THE CITY OF IRVINE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA..... each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its

execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the

Company as if they had been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.

That this power is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-law and Authorization:

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

By the following instrument the chairman or the president has authorized the officer or other official named therein to appoint attorneys-in-fact:

Pursuant to Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-Laws, Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, is hereby authorized to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

That the By-law and the Authorization set forth above are true copies thereof and are now in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company has been affixed thereto in Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania this 25th day of July

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

, 2008, before me, a Notary Public, personally came Garnet W. Elliott, to me known, and acknowledged On this 25th day of July that he is an Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company; that he knows the seal of said corporation; and that he executed the above Power of Attorney and affixed the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company thereto with the authority and at the direction of said corporation. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, L'have ne eunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Plyanouth Twp., Moragomery County My Commission Expires Mar. 28, 2009

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the officer or official who executed the said power of attorney is an Assistant Secretary specially authorized by the chairman or the president to appoint attorneys-in-fact as provided in Article XIII. Section 5 of the By-laws of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company.

This certificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by authority of the following vote of the board of directors of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 12th day of March, 1980.

VOTED that the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said company, this JAN 202010 day of



David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

Exhibit A -Bid Documents

BIDDER'S NAME: SULLY-MILLER CONTRACTING COMPANY

BID FOR THE REHABILITATION OF LONG BEACH BOULEVARD BETWEEN OCEAN BOULEVARD AND TENTH STEET IN THE CITY OF LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA

In accordance with the Notice Inviting Bids for the above titled Work in the City of Long Beach, California, a copy of which is attached hereto and is made a part hereof, to be opened on November 25, 2009, at 10:00 a.m., we propose to furnish all necessary labor, tools, materials, appliances and equipment for and perform all Work mentioned in said Notice Inviting Bids, in full compliance with Plans & Specifications No. R-6760 at the following prices:

ITEM NO.		STIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE I (IN FIGURES)	
1.	Adjust City Manhole Frame & Cover	15	Ea	550	8,250
2.	Adjust L.A.C.S.D. Manhole Frame & Cover	1	Ea	550	550. —
3.	Adjust Water Valve Box & Cand Meter Box & Cover	Cover 50	Ea	465.~	23,250. —
4.	Adjust Gas Valve Box & Cover	1	Ea	440. —	440
5.	Replace Pull Box	7	Ea	550	3,850
6.	Survey Monument Type C with Casting & Cover	3	Ea	1,500	4,500.
7.	Adjust Survey Monument Casting & Cover	6	Ea	330. —	1,980.
8.	Survey Bench Mark, Type 1	1	Ea	880	880

B-1

R-6760

9.	Curb Drain	1	Ea	265.	265
10.	Concrete Removal	223	CY	145	32,335. —
11.	Bituminous Pavement Removal	1,126	CY	30	33,780
12.	(S) Cold Milling Asphalt Concrete Pavement	28,254	SY	2	56,508.
13.	Unclassified Excavation	1,356	CY	40	54,240
14.	Root Pruning	12	LF	76	312
15.	Tree Pruning	1	Ea	400. –	400. –
16.	Crushed Miscellaneous Base	748	CY	25	18,700.
17.	Trim Palm Trees	136	EΑ	100. –	13,600.
18.	Asphalt Concrete Pavement	6,555	Ton	67	439, 185.—
19.	P.C.C. Curb & 2' Gutter, Type A2-150(6)	597	LF	35	20,895
20.	P.C.C. Curb, GB Type A-150(6) Integral	392	LF	33	12,936
21.	P.C.C. Curb & Gutter, GB Type A2-150(6), W = 1.5'	1,007	LF	34	34,238
22.	P.C.C. Sidewalk, 3" Thick	5,094	SF	5.40	27,507.60

23.	Brick Reset 4	5 SF	8.60	387. –
24.	(S) Curb Ramp Detectable 66 Warning Surface	0 SF	30	19,800
25.	P.C.C. Bus Stop Street Pad, 4,83	4 SF	6.40	30,937.60
26.	P.C.C. Cross Gutter, 8" Thick 418	B SF	7.25	3,030.50
27.	P.C.C. Pavement, 6" Thick 365	5 SF	5.75	2,098.75
28.	P.C.C. Alley Entrance 106	SF	9.30	985.80
29.	Permanent Roadway Signing 1	l LS	6,600.	6,600.
30.	Pavement Markers, Markings and 1 Traffic Striping	l LS	20,000.	20,000
31.	(S) Loop Detectors 251	Ea	205	51,455
32.	Temporary Traffic Control Devices 1	LS	63,000.—	63,000
33.	Changeable Message Signs 12	e EA	1,000	12,000
	TOTAL AMOUNT BID)	99	18,896.25

 THE CI	TY OF LONG	BEACH	
 			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

B-4 R-6760

ADDENDA ACKNOWLEDGMENT / SIGNATURE PAGE

If Bidder is an individual, his/her signature shall be set forth below. If the Bidder is a joint venture, the name of the joint venture shall be set forth below, with the signature of an authorized representative of each venture. If the Bidder is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth below, together with the signature of the general partner. If the Bidder is a limited liability company, the legal name of the company shall be set forth below, with the signature of a member or manager authorized to bind the company. If the Bidder is a corporation, the legal name of the corporation shall be set forth below, together with the signature of an officer of the corporation.

Is the Bidder a Minority-Owned or Woman-Owned Business Enterprise? (Please check one or both, if applicable.) Yes (No (Circle One)
Woman-Owned
Minority-Owned Which Racial Minority?
This information will be used for statistical analysis only. The contract will be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder.
Bidder hereby acknowledges receipt of Addendum No
(Initial above all appropriate numbers)
Respectfully submitted,
SULLY-MILLER CONTRACTING COMPANY Legal Name of Company By Signature
Individual Joint Venture Partnership (General) Limited Liability Company X Corporation State Where Registered as LLC N/A Business Address Individual Print Name / Title N/A Names of Other General Partners N/A Names of Other Partners Incorporated Under the Laws of the State of DELAWARE (Actual Address – Do NOT list a post office box)
Business Telephone: (714) 578–9600 Fax Number (714) 578–9672
Under Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code, (Contractors' License Law), of the State of California, the undersigned has been issued a Class
Contractor's Employer Identification Number or Social Security Number is
Under Chapter 1, Article VI, Municipal Code of the City of Long Beach, the undersigned has been issued license number <u>BU99006450</u> ; license termination date is <u>FEB. 2, 2010</u> .
Address listed on license SAME AS ABOVE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	l		
COUNTY OF ORANGE	S		
On <u>November 24, 2009</u>	before me, Adriana C. A	costa, personally appeared <u>Gary D</u>)owney
		who proved to me on the basis of be the person(s) whose name(s) within instrument and acknowledge within instrument and acknowledge the same in capacity(ies), and that by his/her instrument the person(s), or the which the person(s) acted, executive the person(s).	is/are subscribed to the owledged to me that in his/her/their authorized /their signature(s) on the e entity upon behalf o
ADRIANA C. ACOSTA COMIM # 1817403 MOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA OFLANGE COUNTY My Commission Explies Oct. 13, 2012 x		I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	
		WITNESS my hand and official seal	
		Signature	
Nota	ary Seal	Adriana C. Acosta, Not	tary Public
		PTIONAL	
Description of Attached I	Document		
Title or Type of Document:	۰ ۸۵۵		<u></u>
The of Type of Bocarnett.	Aud	enda Acknowledgment/Signature	Page
Document Date:	November 24, 2009	enda Acknowledgment/Signature Number of Pages:	Page 1
	November 24, 2009		
Document Date:	November 24, 2009 ned Above: None		
Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Nam	November 24, 2009 ned Above: None		
Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Nam Capacity(ies) Claimed by	November 24, 2009 ned Above: None v Signer(s):	Number of Pages:	
Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Nam Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer's Name	November 24, 2009 ned Above: None Signer(s): Gary Downey	Number of Pages: Signer's Name Individual	
Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Nam Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer's Name Individual	November 24, 2009 ned Above: None v Signer(s): Gary Downey Assistant Secretary	Number of Pages: Signer's Name Individual	
Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Nam Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer's Name Individual X Corporate Officer – Title(s)	November 24, 2009 ned Above: None r Signer(s): Gary Downey Assistant Secretary Right Thumbprint	Number of Pages: Signer's Name Individual Corporate Officer – Title(s) Partner – Limited/General	Right Thumbprint
Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Nam Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer's Name Individual X Corporate Officer – Title(s) Partner – Limited/General	November 24, 2009 ned Above: None r Signer(s): Gary Downey Assistant Secretary	Number of Pages: Signer's Name Individual Corporate Officer – Title(s) Partner – Limited/General	1
Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Nam Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer's Name Individual X Corporate Officer – Title(s) Partner – Limited/General Attorney In Fact	November 24, 2009 ned Above: None r Signer(s): Gary Downey Assistant Secretary Right Thumbprint	Number of Pages: Signer's Name Individual Corporate Officer – Title(s) Partner – Limited/General Attorney In Fact	Right Thumbprint
Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Nam Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer's Name Individual X Corporate Officer – Title(s) Partner – Limited/General Attorney In Fact Trustee	November 24, 2009 ned Above: None r Signer(s): Gary Downey Assistant Secretary Right Thumbprint	Number of Pages: Signer's Name Individual Corporate Officer – Title(s) Partner – Limited/General Attorney In Fact Trustee	Right Thumbprint

(THE BIDDER'S EXECUTION ON THE SIGNATURE PORTION OF THIS PROPOSAL SHALL ALSO CONSTITUTE AN ENDORSEMENT AND EXECUTION OF THOSE CERTIFICATIONS WHICH ARE A PART OF THIS PROPOSAL)

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CERTIFICATION

The bio	ider	SULLY-MILLER C	ONTRACTING COMP	ANY	, proposed	
subcon	tractor 			, hereby certifie	es that he has X	<u></u> ,
has not	, participated	in a previous contract	or subcontract subject	t to the equal opports	unity clauses, as i	required
by Exe	cutive Orders 109	25, 11114, or 11246,	and that, where require	red, he has filed with	the Joint Reporti	ing
Commi	ttee, the Director	of the Office of Feder	al Contract Complian	ce, a Federal Govern	ment contracting	; or
adminis	stering agency, or	the former President'	s Committee on Equa	l Employment Oppo	rtunity, all report	s due
under tl	ne applicable filli	ng requirements.				
Note:	Labor (41 CFR 6 connection with and subcontracts (Generally only 6 Currently, Standa implementing reg	contractors and subcor	st be submitted by bio racts, which are subje m the equal opportun cts of \$10,000 or und) is the only report recontractors who have pa	Iders and proposed so ct to the equal oppor- ity clause are set forter er are exempt.) quired by the Execution rticipated in a previo	ubcontractors only tunity clause. Co th in 41 CFR 60-1 tive Orders or their	y in ontracts 1.5.
	subcontract subjective CFR 60-1.7(b) (1) report covering to	ect to the Executive On) prevents the award one delinquent period on by the Director, Office of the D	rders and have not file of contracts and subco or such other period sp	ed the required report ontracts unless such contracts the the such contracts and the such contracts are the such that the such t	ts should note that contractor submits al Highway	s a

Contractor directs the City's attention to Continuous Bidder's Bond (CBB) # N/A CC-LM-C, on file in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Long Beach. If a CBB is not on file, please accept the bidder's bond listed below:

CITY OF LONG BEACH BIDDER'S BOND

KNOW ALL THOSE BY THESE PRESENTS: That we, _	Sully-Miller Contracting Company
, as Principal, and Liberty Mutual Insura	nce Company
, a corporation, organized and existing unc	der and by virtue of the laws of the State of
MA , with its principal place	ce of business in the City of Boston
, State of MA	, with a paid up capital of not less
than Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$250,000.00)	
of making, guaranteeing or becoming a surety upon bon	ids and undertakings required or authorized
by law, and having heretofore complied with all of the	e requirements of the law of the State of
California regulating the formation or admission of suc	ch corporation to transact business in this
State, as Surety, are held firmly bound unto the City	of Long Beach, a municipal corporation,
organized under the laws of the State of California, and s	situated in the County of Los Angeles, in the
sum ofTen Percent of Amount Bid	Dollars (\$_10%)
lawful money of the United States of America, for the p	payment whereof the Principal and sureties
bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrator	ors, successors and assigns, jointly and
severally, firmly by these presents.	

The condition of the above obligation is such that:

If the bid of said Principal shall be accepted by the City of Long Beach and the contract for delivery of goods, materials, equipment or supplies, or for the furnishings of services, materials, supplies, labor and performing work, all as specified in the Specifications, notice inviting bids, and bid is awarded to the Principal, and if Principal shall execute and submit all contract documents and insurance within fifteen (15) calendar days after delivery of them to Principal, and if Principal shall, in connection with said contract, furnish and deliver to the City of Long Beach a good and sufficient faithful performance bond, if required in the notice inviting bids, and a good and sufficient labor and material (payment) bond, if required in the notice inviting bids, with Surety or Sureties, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.

Signed, Sealed and Dated: November 23, 2009

Principal
CARY DOWNEY, ASSISTANT SECRETARY
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

Miller Contracting Compar

Licente

Surety Lisa Clark, Attorney-in-Fact

The bond shall be signed by both parties and all signatures shall be notarized

USE OF A NON-CITY OF LONG BEACH BID BOND MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA				
COUNTY OF ORANGE				
On November 24, 2009 before me, Adriana C. Acosta, personally appeared Gary Downey				
	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.			
ADRIANA C. ACOSTA CONIN # 1817403 MINOTALLY PUBLIC - CALIFORRIA OF CALIFORRIA OF CALIFORRIA Way Commission Exoles Oct. 13, 2012 3	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal			
	Signature Sure Color			
Notary Seal				
	OPTIONAL			
Description of Attached Document				
Title or Type of Document:	Bidder's Bond			
Document Date: November 23, 2009	Number of Pages: 1			
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: None				
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s):				
Signer's Name Gary Downey	Signer's Name			
Individual	Individual			
X Corporate Officer – Title(s) Assistant Secretar	ry Corporate Officer – Title(s)			
Partner – Limited/General	Partner – Limited/General			
Attorney In Fact Right Thumbpri of Signer	int Attorney In Fact Right Thumbprint of Signer			
Trustee	Trustee			
Guardian or Conservator	Guardian or Conservator			
Other	Other			
<u>L</u>				
Signer is Representing: SULLY-MILLER C	CONTRACTING COMPANY			

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of <u>California</u>	
County of Los Angeles	-
On NOV 2 3 2009 before me, Cheryl	Baldwin, Notary Public ME, TITLE OF OFFICER - E.G., "JANE DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC"
subscribed to the within instrument and ackn his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and the	, who idence to be the person(s) whose names (s) is/are nowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in at by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under paragraph is true and correct.	the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
CHERYL BALDWIN Commission # 1645134 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Mar 10, 2010	WITNESS my hand and official seal. Mcr. O Salderau
	SIGNATURE OF NOTARY PTIONAL sons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this to
	PTIONAL
the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to pers CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	PTIONAL sons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this is
the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to pers CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL	PTIONAL cons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this f
the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to pers CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL	PTIONAL sons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this to DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to pers CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	PTIONAL sons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this representation of the sons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this representation. DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to pers CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S)	PTIONAL sons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this f DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT NUMBER OF PAGES

EST on any business day.

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call 1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST o

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY **BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Liberty Mutual Insurance Company (the "Company"), a Massachusetts stock insurance company, pursuant to and by authority of the By-law and Authorization hereinafter set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint

VICTORIA M. CAMPBELL, LISA CLARK, KIM HEREDIA, MIKE DAOUSSIS, ERIK JOHANSSON, SHIRLEY BAUMAN, ALL OF THE CITY OF IRVINE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its

Company as if they had been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.

That this power is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-law and Authorization:

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

By the following instrument the chairman or the president has authorized the officer or other official named therein to appoint attorneys-in-fact:

Pursuant to Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-Laws, Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, is hereby authorized to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

That the By-law and the Authorization set forth above are true copies thereof and are now in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company has been affixed thereto in Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania this 5th day of August

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

2009, before me, a Notary Public, personally came Garnet W. Elliott, to me known, and acknowledged On this 5th __ day of <u>August</u> that he is an Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company; that he knows the seal of said corporation; and that he executed the above IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have necessary to the authority and at the direction of said corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have necessary to the property of the commonwealth of Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

STATIONINE

Notarial Seal Teresa Paetella, Notary Public Plymouth Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2013

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the officer or official who executed the said power of attorney is an Assistant Secretary specially authorized by the chairman or the president to appoint attorneys-in-fact as provided in Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-laws of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company.

This certificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by authority of the following vote of the board of directors of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 12th day of March, 1980.

VOTED that the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed. NOV 2 3 2009

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said company, this _



David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

State of California County of ORANGE	ss .
she is (2) <u>ASSISTANT SECRETA</u> party making the foregoing bid to undisclosed person, partnership, is genuine and not collusive or solicited any other bidder to put it conspired, connived, or agreed anyone shall refrain from bidding sought by agreement, communication bidder or any other bidder, or to that of any other bidder, or to contract of anyone interested in are true; and, further, that the bid or any breakdown thereof, or to thereto, or paid, and will not pay,	of (3) <u>SULLY-MILLER CONTRACTING COMPANY</u> the nat the bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any company, association, organization, or corporation; that the bid sham; that the bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or a false or sham bid, and has not directly or indirectly colluded, with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or that; that the bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, cation, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of secure any advantage against the public body awarding the the proposed contract; that all statements contained in the bid der has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price are contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative any fee to any corporation, partnership, company association, any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham
*** PLEASE SEE ATTACE Subscribed and sworn to before r	GARY DOWNEY, ASSISTANT SECRETARY ED JURAT FOR PROPER WORDING *** ie on
Notary Seal	(5)

- (1) Name of person signing on behalf of Contractor (<u>must be authorized to sign contracts</u>)
- (2) Title
- (3) Name of Contractor(4) Signature of Contractor(5) Signature of Notary

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF ORANGE	
Downey, proved to me on the basis of satis before me. ADRIANA C. ACOSTA COMM # 1817403 NOTATE PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA OFFANGE COUNTY My Generalistics Expres 06: 13, 2012 x Notary Seal	re me on this 24 th day of November, 2009, by <u>Gary</u> factory evidence to be the person who appeared WITNESS my hand and official seal Signature Adriana C. Acosta, Notar Public
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	Noncollusion Affidavit
Document Date: November 24, 2009	Number of Pages: 1
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: None	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s):	
Signer's Name Gary Downey	Signer's Name
Individual	Individual
X Corporate Officer – Title(s) Assistant Secreta	ry Corporate Officer – Title(s)
Partner – Limited/General	Partner – Limited/General
Attorney In Fact Right Thumbpr	
of Signer Trustee	of Signer Trustee
Guardian or Conservator	Guardian or Conservator
Other	Other
Signer is Representing: SULLY-MILLER (CONTRACTING COMPANY

Exhibit B –Workers Compensation Certificate

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CERTIFICATION

In accordance with California Labor Code Sections 1860 and 3700, I certify that I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 which requires every employer to be insured against liability for worker's compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with said provisions before commencing the performance of the Work of this contract.

Contractor's Name:

SULLY-MILLER CONTRACTING COMPANY

Signature of Contractor, or a corporate officer of Contractor, or a general partner of Contractor

Title: GARY DOWNEY, ASSISTANT SECRETARY

Date: NOVEMBER 18, 2009

	•		
STATE OF CALIFORNIA	}		
COUNTY OF ORANGE	,		
On November 24, 2009 before	ore me, <u>Adriana C. Acos</u>	<u>sta,</u> personally appeared <u>Gary Dow</u>	ney
_ ~~~ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -	who proved to me on the basis of sa be the person(s) whose name(s) isk within instrument and acknowle he/she/they executed the same in h capacity(ies), and that by his/her/the instrument the person(s), or the e which the person(s) acted, executed	dare subscribed to the edged to me that is/her/their authorized bir signature(s) on the entity upon behalf of
AD CO	ANA. C. ACOSTA SININ R 1817403 IN PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA IN PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA IN CALIFORNIA IN CALIFORNIA IN CALIFORNIA IN CALIFORNIA COLLANTY IN CALIFORNIA COLLANTY IN CALIFORNIA CALIFORN	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJU the State of California that the forego and correct.	
\$50 00000 000000000000000000000000000000	20000000000000000000000000000000000000	WITNESS my hand and official seal	
		Signature Adriana C. Acosta, Notary	Public
Notary Se		TIONAL	i dallo
Description of Attached Docu		TOTAL	
•		adama) O amara a sa	
Title or Type of Document:	VVo	orkers' Compensation Certification	
Document Date:	November 18, 2009	Number of Pages:	11
Signer(s) Other Than Named A	bove: None		
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Sign	ner(s):		
Signer's Name G	Sary Downey	Signer's Name	
Individual		Individual	
X Corporate Officer – Title(s)	Assistant Secretary	Corporate Officer – Title(s)	
Partner - Limited/General		Partner – Limited/General	
Attorney In Fact	Right Thumbprint of Signer	Attorney In Fact	Right Thumbprint of Signer
Trustee	C. 5.g	Trustee	Si signisi
Guardian or Conservator		Guardian or Conservator	,
Other		Other	
Signer is Representing:	SULLY-MILLER CON	ITRACTING COMPANY	

Exhibit C –Information to Comply with Labor Code Section 2810

INFORMATION TO COMPLY WITH LABOR CODE SEC. 2810

To comply with Labor Code Sec. 2810, Contractor shall complete and submit this Information Sheet which shall be incorporated into and be a part of the Contract:

1)	Wor	kers' Compensation Insurance:
	Α.	Policy Number: <u>wc7-631-004125-659</u>
	B.	Name of Insurer (NOT Broker): LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE GROUP
	C.	Address of Insurer: 1133 AVENUE OF AMERICA, NEW YORK, NY 10036
	D.	Telephone Number of Insurer: 800-228-9887 EXT. 443
2)		vehicles owned by Contractor and used in performing work under this tract:
	A.	*** PLEASE SEE THE ATTACHED EQUIPMENT LIS VIN (Vehicle Identification Number): FOR POTENTIAL USE ON THIS CONTRACT **
	B.	Automobile Liability Insurance Policy Number: <u>AS2-631-004125-679</u>
	C.	Name of Insurer (NOT Broker): <u>LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE GROUP</u>
	D.	Address of Insurer: 1133 AVENUE OF AMERICA, NEW YORK, NY 10036
	E.	Telephone Number of Insurer: 800-227-9887 EXT. 443
3)	Addı	ress of Property used to house workers on this Contract, if any: <u>TO BE DETERMINED</u>
4)	Estir	nated total number of workers to be employed on this Contract: <u>TO BE DETERMINED</u>
5)	Estir	nated total wages to be paid those workers: <u>TO BE DETERMINED</u>
6)	Date	s (or schedule) when those wages will be paid: <u>TO BE DETERMINED</u>
7)	Estin	(Describe schedule: For example, weekly or every other week or monthly) nated total number of independent contractors to be used on this Contract:
		TO BE DETERMINED
8)	Тахр	ayer's Identification Number:

Exhibit D -List of Subcontractors

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

The Bidder shall set forth heron, the <u>name</u>, <u>location of the place of business</u>, and <u>telephone number</u> of each subcontractor, including minority subcontractors, who will perform work or labor or render service to the Prime Contractor in or about the construction of the Work or improvement, or a subcontractor licensed by the state of California who, under subcontract to the Prime Contractor, specially fabricates and installs a portion of the Work or improvement according to detailed drawings contained in the Plans and Specifications, in an amount in excess of ½ of 1 percent of the Prime Contractor's total bid or \$10,000 (whichever is greater).

Name And Address Of Subcontractor	Classification Or Type Of Work
Name SUDHAKAR CO.	STRIPING
Address 1450 FITZGERALD AVE	Dollar amount of contract \$ 24,200. —
City RIALTO, CA	DBE / MBE / WBE / Racial Origin
Phone no. 909 - 879 - 2933	License No. 752367
Name GLOBAL FOAD SLALING	LOOPS
Address 16832 POROTHY AVE	Dollar amount of contract \$ 46,406.
City GARDEN GROVE, Cq	DBE MBE / WBE / Racial Origin
Phone no. 714-893-0845	License No. 757584
Name CASE LAND SURVEY	SURVEY
Address 614 ECKHOFF ST	Dollar amount of contract \$ 9,900. —
City_OPANGE,CA	DBE / MBE / WBE / Racial Origin
Phone no. 714-628-8948	License No. LSYII
Name TREE SMITH	TREE PEUNING REMOVAL
Address 155) MILLER ST	Dollar amount of contract \$ 13,000
City ANAHELM, CA	DBE / MBE / WBE / Racial Origin
Phone no. 714 - 996 - 6037	License No. <u> </u>

REPRODUCE AND ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS AS NEEDED

The bidder shall list all subcontractors (both DBE and non-DBE) in accordance with Section 2-1.054 of the Standard Specifications and per Title 49, Section 26.11 of the Code of Federal Regulations. This listing is required in addition to listing DBE Subcontractors elsewhere in the proposal. **Photocopy this form for additional firms.**

Firm Name/	Phone/	Annual		
Address/	Fax	Gross	Description of Portion of Work to be Performed	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
City, State, ZIP		Receipts		
Name	Phone	☐ < \$1 million		YES THE THE TRANSPORT
SUDHAKAR CO	969	☐ < \$5 million	STRIPIT W	
Address	879-2933	S10 million		If YES itst DBE #
1450 FITZGERALD AVE	Fax	<\$15 million		
City State ZIP	909	☐ > \$15 million		Age of Firm (Yrs.)
CIANTO, CA 62376	879-2939	103038444444		The state of the second second second second
Name	Phone	□ <\$1 million		YES
GLOBAU ROAD SEAUNG	· •	\$5 million	LOOPS	I NO
Address	893-0845	☐ < \$10 million		TY YES list DBE #:
10832 DURUTHY AVE	Fax 14	< \$15 million		
City State ZIP	٠	☐ > \$15 million		Age of Firm (Yrs)
GARDEN GROVE, CA 92843		2.5		The second secon
Name	Phone	☐ < \$1 million		YES
CASELAND SURVEY	714	S million	SVRVEY	INO
Address	628-8948	□ < \$10 million		If YES list DBE #:
	Fax	☐ <\$15 million		
City State ZIP	714	☐ > \$15 million		Age of Fitm (Yts.)
ORANGE, CA 92868	628-8905			
Name	Phone	☐ < \$1 miltion	1	YES
TREE SMITH	714	\$5 million	TREE PRUNING REMOVAL	NO
Address	996-6037	☐ < \$10 million		If YES list DBE #
1551 MILLER ST	Fax	< \$15 million		
City State ZIP	714	□ > \$15 million		Age of Firm (Yts:)
ANAHEIM, CA	996-6057			B. Leewill Committee of the Committee of

The bidder shall list all subcontractors who provided a quote or bid but were not selected to participate as a subcontractor on this project. This is required for compliance with Title 49, Section 26 of the Code of Federal Regulations. Photocopy this form for additional firms.

Firm Name/ Address/ City, State, ZIP	Phone/ Fax	Annual Gross Receipts	Description of Portion of Work to be Performed	・ 高級機構 高温が接受するという。 製造し ・ 高級権 同じる教育を言う、基本をより ・ 高級権 同じる教育を言う、基本をより
Rame EBS MANHOLE ADJUSTING Address	Phone 951 279-6869		ADJUST MANHOLES	☐ YES ☐ NO If YE'S list DBE #:
Corona, CA 92879	Fax 951 279-9112	☐ < \$15 million ☐ > \$15 million		Age of Firm (Yrs.)
Name (ALIFORNIA PRUKUHONAU GNG. Address	Phone 626 452-8658	\$1 million \$4 \ \$5 million \$4 \ \$5 million	LOOP DETECTORS	YES NO If YES hat DBE #:
9316 MAPUL AVE City State ZIP SOUTH GU MONTE, CA 91733	Fax 626	☐ < \$15 million ☐ > \$15 million		Age of Firm (Yrs.)
Name PC \ Address	Phone 562 218-0504	\$1 million \$5 million \$10 million	OTRIPING MARKING	YES NO #YES list DBB #:
LONG BEACH, CA 90806	Fax 562			Age of Firm (Yrs.)
Name SMITHSON EVECTRIC Address	Phone 714 997 - 9556		40085	YES NO tryes list dbe #:
City State ZIP OLANGE, CA 92867	Fax 714 997-9559	☐ < \$15 million ☐ > \$15 million		Age of Firm (Yrs.)

The bidder shall list all subcontractors who provided a quote or bid but were not selected to participate as a subcontractor on this project. This is required for compliance with Title 49. Section 26 of the Code of Federal Regulations. Photocopy this form for additional forms

Title 49, Section 26 of the Code of Federal Re	gulations. Photocopy	this form for addit	ional firms.	
Firm Name/	Phone/	Annual		Control of the second
Address/	Fax	Gross	Description of Portion of Work to be Performed	
City, State, ZIP		Receipts		
Name	Phone 323	☐ < \$1 million		YES
MANHOLE ADJUSTING	- 1	☐ < \$5 million	SURVEY MONUMENTS/	□NO
Address	558-8000	☐ < \$10 million	MARHOLES	If YES list DBE #:
9500 BEVERLY BLUD	Fax	S15 million		
City State ZIP	323	> \$15 million		Age of Finn (Yrs.)
PICO RIVERAICA 90660	558-8055	- Charles Calendary (1997) A metapa Calendary (1997)		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Name	Phone	☐<\$1 million		_ YES
P.C.S.	951	☐ < \$5 million	COLD MILL	NO
Address	682-1091	☐ < \$10 million		If YES list DBE #:
10240 SAN SEVAINE WAY	Fax 951	S15 million		
City State ZIP	10'	> \$15 million		Age of Firm (Yrs.)
MIRA LOMA, CA 91752	482-1094			
Name	Phone .	☐ < \$1 million	•	YES
LOUP MASTERS	714	N<\$5 million	LOOPS	ППио
Address	630-8894	☐ < \$10 million		If YES list DBE #:
4740 E. BRYSON ST	Fax	☐ < \$15 million		
City State ZIP	714	> \$15 million		Age of Firm (Yrs.)
ANAHEIMICA 92807	630-1783			
Name		☐ < \$1 million		YES
STC N. Inc.	Phone 8	<\$5 million		ПNO
STERNDAHL CNT	834-8199		STRIPING MARKING	If YES list DBE #:
1000		<pre>\$10 million</pre>		
11861 BRANFORD ST	Fax \8	☐ < \$15 million		Age of Firm (Yrs.)
City State ZIP	1 -	☐ > \$15 million		1,80 At 1,000 Carry
SUN VALLEY CA 91352	834-8618	Adalah Salah Salah Salah Salah Salah		

The bidder shall list all subcontractors who provided a quote or bid but were not selected to participate as a subcontractor on this project. This is required for compliance with Title 49. Section 26 of the Code of Federal Regulations. Photocopy this form for additional firms

Title 49, Section 26 of the Code of Federal Re		this form for addi	tional firms.	
Firm Name/	Phone/	Annual		The second is a second to the second
Address/	Fax	Gross	Description of Portion of Work to be Performed	
City, State, ZIP		Receipts		and the second second second
Name	Phone \$18	☐ < \$1 million		□YES
CALIFORNIA TRAFFIC MAINS		\$5 million	STRIPING MARKING	□NO
Address	951-4130	☐ < \$10 million		If YES list DBE #:
P.O. BOX 6486	Fax 8 18	☐ < \$15 million		
City State ZIP		☐ > \$15 million		Age of Finn (Yrs.)
BURBANK, CA 91515	951-4093			Section 1 to the second section of the second section of the second section of the second section of the second section sectin section section section section section section section section
Name	Phone	\$1 million		YES
SUPERIOR PAVEMENT	714	☐ < \$5 million	STRIPING/MARKING	NO
Address	562-9100	☐ < \$10 million		If YES list DBE #:
14638 INDUSTRY CIRCLE	Fax	☐ < \$15 million		
City State ZIP	1719	☐ > \$15 million		Age of Firm (Yrs.)
CA MIRADA, CA 90638	562-9400			
Name	Phone	☐ < \$1 million		YES
JAS STRIPING	562	<\$5 million		- Ino
Address	777-2411	\$10 million	STRIPING MAPKING	If YES list DBE #:
		□ < \$15 million	ı	
City State ZIP	Fax 562	> \$15 million		Age of Firm (Yrs.)
JANTA FE SPEINGS, CA 9067				
Name	Phone	□ <\$1 million		YES
	969			
PREDSION ENGINEERING	l ' '	\$5 million	SURVEY MONUMENTS	
Address	862-6326	☐ < \$10 million		If YES list DBE #:
7231 BOULDER AVE \$531	Fax	☐ < \$15 million		
City state ZII	909	☐ > \$15 million		Age of Firm (Yrs.)
HIGHLANDICA 92346	862-6328	order and a plant of the state		

The bidder shall list all subcontractors who provided a quote or bid but were not selected to participate as a subcontractor on this project. This is required for compliance with Title 49. Section 26 of the Code of Federal Regulations. Photocopy this form for additional firms

Tide 49, Section 20 of the Code of Federal Re			nonai mino.	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Firm Name/	Phone/	Annual	and the Cart 1 at 1 th Comment	「電影響」表演音響(無力了學術)
Address/	Fax	Gross	Description of Portion of Work to be Performed	· 人名德· 化二磺胺酰胺 (特別)
City, State, ZIP		Receipts		
Name	Phone	581 million		YES
C18 INC.	951	< \$5 million	STRIPING	NO
Address	846-3099	< \$10 million		If YES list DBE #:
P.O. BOX 3360	Fax	☐ <\$15 million		
City State ZIP	951	☐ > \$15 million		Age of Finn (Yrs.)
BEAUMONT, CA 92223	846-4983	The state of the s		A many Managara and a same and a same
Name	Phone 310	☐ <\$1 million		_ □YES
CHAIS THEE SERVICE	517-9684	< \$5 million	ROUT TREC PRUNE	__\NO
Address		< \$10 million		If YES list DBE #
25835 NARBONNE AVENT	Fax	< \$15 million		and the second of the second o
City State ZIP 90717		☐ > \$15 million		Age of Firm (Yrs.)
LOMITA, LA ADVANTO CO	517-9923			
Name	Phone	☐ < \$1 million		YES
STESIENS	626	S million	FOLC MALL	ΠNO
STEVENS THEE EXPENTS	794-6911		TREE REMOVAL	If YES list DBE #:
Address		☐ < \$10 million		y its the bus a
2570 WALNUT ST	Fax 62 4	☐ < \$15 million		Age of Firm (Yrs.)
City State ZIP		☐ > \$15 million		Age of Film (115)
PASADENA, CA 91107	449-7464			
Name	Phone	☐ < \$1 million		YES
11/10	714	<\$5 million	Transition Dr. 144 August A	NO
VIE THEE SERVICE	997-0903		Thee PEMOVAL	If YES list DBE #
		☐ < \$10 million		and the second s
P.O. BOX 3280	714	☐ < \$15 million		Age of Finn (Yrs.)
City State ZIP	1 '	☐ > \$15 million		WRe or countries?)
08 ANG, (A 92865	637-4070			

Appendix A- Application for Use Tax Direct Payment Permit

Please type or print clearly. Read instructions on reverse before completing this form.

I am a county, city, city and county, or redevelopment agency.

Direct Payment Permit.

SECTION I - BUSINESS INFORMATION NAME OF BUSINESS OR GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY SALES/USE TAX PERMIT NUMBER N/A BUSINESS ADDRESS (street) CONSUMER USE TAX ACCOUNT NUMBER CITY, STATE, & ZIP CODE If applicant is applying for either a sales/use tax permit or a consumer use tax account in addition to a MAILING ADDRESS (street address or po box if different from business address) use tax direct payment permit check here CITY, STATE, & ZIP CODE NAME UNDER WHICH BUSINESS IS TO BE TRANSACTED IF DIFFERENT THAN ABOVE SECTION II - MULTIPLE BUSINESS LOCATIONS LIST BELOW THE BUSINESS AND MAILING ADDRESSES OF ALL LOCATIONS WHERE PROPERTY PURCHASED UNDER A USE TAX DIRECT PAYMENT CERTIFICATE WILL BE USED. IF ADDITIONAL SPACE IS NEEDED, ATTACH A SEPARATE SHEET 1. BUSINESS ADDRESS 4. BUSINESS ADDRESS MAILING ADDRESS MAILING ADDRESS 2. BUSINESS ADDRESS 5. BUSINESS ADDRESS MAILING ADDRESS MAILING ADDRESS 3. BUSINESS ADDRESS 6. BUSINESS ADDRESS MAILING ADDRESS MAILING ADDRESS **SECTION III - CERTIFICATION STATEMENT** I hereby certify that I qualify for a Use Tax Direct Payment Permit for the following reason: (Please check one of the following) I have purchased or leased for my own use tangible personal property subject to use tax at a cost of five hundred thousand dollars (\$500,000) or more in the aggregate, during the calendar year immediately preceding this application for the permit. I have attached a "Statement of Cash Flows" or other comparable financial statements acceptable to the Board for the calendar year immediately preceding the date of application and a separate statement attesting that the qualifying purchases were purchases that were subject to use tax.

The above statements are hereby certified to be correct to the knowledge and belief

The above statements are hereby certified to be correct to the knowledge and belief of the undersigned, who is duly authorized to sign this application.

I also agree to self-assess and pay directly to the Board of Equalization any use tax liability incurred pursuant to my use of a Use Tax

SIGNATURE TITLE

NAME (typed or printed)

DATE

(See reverse side for general information and filing instructions)

USE TAX DIRECT PAYMENT PERMIT (General Information and Filing Instructions)

Revenue and Taxation Code section 7051.3 authorizes the State Board of Equalization to issue a *Use Tax Direct Payment Permit* to qualified applicants. This permit allows purchasers and lessees of tangible personal property (other than lessees of motor vehicles the lease of which is subject to the terms of section 7205.1 of the Sales and Use Tax Law) to self-assess and pay use taxes directly to the Board instead of to the vendor or lessor from whom the property is purchased or leased.

Permit holders will be provided with a *Use Tax Direct Payment Exemption Certificate* which they can issue to retailers and lessors when they purchase tangible personal property subject to **use tax** or make qualified leases of tangible personal property. Vendors who timely take the certificate in good faith from a permit holder are relieved of the duty to collect use taxes on the sales for which the certificate was issued. Permit holders who acquire property under a certificate must self-assess and report the use taxes directly to the Board on their tax returns, and allocate the local taxes to the county, city, city and county, or redevelopment agency in which the property is first used. Permit holders who fail to properly pay any use taxes that are due on property for which a certificate was given are subject to interest and penalties assessments in addition to their tax liability.

To qualify for a Use Tax Direct Payment Permit, an applicant must meet the following conditions:

- (1) The applicant must agree to self-assess and pay directly to the Board any use tax which is due on property for which a use tax direct payment exemption certificate was given; and
- (2) The applicant must certify to the Board either of the following:
- (A) The applicant has purchased or leased for its own use tangible personal property subject to use tax which cost five hundred thousand dollars (\$500,000) or more in the aggregate, during the calendar year immediately preceding the application for the permit; or
 - (B) The applicant is a county, city, city and county, or redevelopment agency.

Persons wishing to obtain a use tax direct payment permit must be pre-qualified and either hold a California seller's permit or a consumer use tax account

Persons other than governmental entities who currently hold either a California seller's permit or a consumer use tax account must complete the application for a *Use Tax Direct Payment Permit*, sign the certification statement attesting that they qualify for a permit under conditions of Part (2)(A) above, and submit a "Statement of Cash Flows" or other comparable financial statements acceptable to the board for the calendar year immediately preceding the date of application which discloses total purchases of property and equipment for own use and a separate statement under company letterhead certifying that five hundred thousand dollars (\$500,000) or more of such purchases were subject to use tax.

Persons other than governmental entities who are not required to hold a seller's permit and who do not currently hold a consumer use tax account must obtain a consumer use tax account and then complete the application for a *Use Tax Direct Payment Permit*, sign the certification statement attesting that they qualify for a permit under the conditions of Part (2)(A) above and submit a "Statement of Cash Flows" or other comparable financial statements acceptable to the board for the calendar year immediately preceding the date of application which discloses total purchases of property and equipment for own use and a separate statement under company letterhead certifying that five hundred thousand dollars (\$500,000) or more of such purchases were subject to use tax.

Governmental entities who currently hold either a California seller's permit or a consumer use tax account must complete the application for a *Use Tax Direct Payment Permit*, sign the certification statement attesting that they qualify for a permit under the conditions of Part (2)(B) above, and submit an additional statement to that effect under official letterhead and signed by an authorized governmental representative.

Governmental entities who do not hold a California seller's permit or a consumer use tax account must obtain a consumer use tax account and then complete the application for a *Use Tax Direct Payment Permit*, sign the certification statement attesting that they qualify for a permit under the conditions of Part (2)(B) above, and submit an additional statement to that effect under official letterhead and signed by an authorized governmental representative.

The completed Application for Use Tax Direct Payment Permit, certification statement, and qualifying documentation should be returned to the address shown below. Upon determination that the applicant qualifies, a Use Tax Direct Payment Permit and a Use Tax Direct Payment Exemption Certificate will be mailed to the applicant.

If you would like additional information regarding the *Use Tax Direct Payment Permit* or need assistance in completing this application, you can call 916-445-5167, or write to the Board of Equalization, Compliance Policy Unit, P.O. Box 942879, Sacramento, CA 94279-0040.

State of California

BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

SALES AND USE TAX REGULATIONS

Regulation 1699.6 USE TAX DIRECT PAYMENT PERMITS

Reference: Sections 6007, 6070, and 7051.3, Revenue and Taxation Code

- (a) FOREWORD. "Use tax direct payment permit" means a permit issued by the board that allows a use tax direct payment permit holder to self-assess and pay state, local, and district use taxes under Part 1 (commencing with Section 6001, Part 1.5 (commencing with Section 7200), and, if applicable, Part 1.6 (commencing with Section 7251) directly to the board. The provisions of this regulation apply only to transactions subject to use tax.
- (b) (1) APPLICATION FOR PERMIT. Persons seeking to pay use taxes directly to the board shall file an application for a use tax direct payment permit shall be made on Board of Equalization Form BOE-400-DP (no revision date). The application shall be signed by the owner, if a natural person; in the case of an association or partnership, by a member or partner; and in the case of a corporation, by an executive officer or some person specifically authorized by the corporation to sign the application.
- (2) Within 30 days of receipt of an application for a direct payment permit the board shall inform the applicant in writing either that the application is complete and has been accepted or that the application is deficient and what additional specific information is required to make the application complete. Within 60 days of acceptance of a complete application the board shall approve or deny the issuance of a direct payment permit and notify the applicant in writing of its decision.
- (c) REQUIREMENTS FOR PERMIT. Pursuant to an application, a use tax direct payment permit shall be issued to any person who meets all of the following conditions:
- (1) The applicant agrees to self-assess and pay directly to the board any use tax liability incurred under this regulation.
 - (2) The applicant certifies to the board either of the following:
- (A) The applicant is the purchaser for its own use or is the lessee of tangible personal property subject to the use tax at a cost of five hundred thousand dollars (\$500,000) or more in the aggregate, during the calendar year immediately preceding the application for the permit. Tangible personal property purchased for own use includes both property subject to use tax and property exempt from use tax except that it does not include property purchased for resale; or
 - (B) The applicant is a county, city, city and county, or redevelopment agency.
- (d) REPORTING OF LOCAL USE TAX. Any person who holds a valid use tax direct payment permit shall self-assess and pay directly to the board with each return the use taxes due under Division 2, Part 1 (commencing with Section 6001), Part 1.5 (commencing with Section 7200), and, if applicable, Part 1.6 (commencing with Section 7251), for all purchases subject to use tax for which a use tax direct payment exemption certificate was issued, and shall report the local use tax component to the jurisdiction in which the property is located at the time the state imposed use tax must be reported. Temporary storage for the purpose of reporting local tax shall be disregarded. Any tax so reported may be redistributed in accordance with law.
- (e) **RETURNS.** On or before the last day of the month following each quarterly period, a holder of a direct payment permit shall file a return with the board. The person required to file the return shall deliver it together with a remittance for the amount of tax due to the board. The return shall show the aggregate sales price of tangible personal property purchased during the reporting period with respect to which the person filing the return has issued a use tax direct payment exemption certificate relieving the retailer of liability for reporting and paying use tax, and such other information as the board may require.
- (f) **EXEMPTION CERTIFICATES.** The board shall allow any holder of a use tax direct payment permit to issue a use tax direct payment certificate to any registered retailer or seller subject to all of the following:

- (1) The use tax direct payment exemption certificate shall be in a form prescribed by the board, and shall be signed by, and bear the name, address, and permit number of, the holder of the use tax direct payment permit.
- (2) Once a use tax direct payment exemption certificate has been issued by a holder of a use tax direct payment permit, it shall remain effective until revised or withdrawn by the holder of the permit or until the retailer or seller has received written notice that the permit has been revoked by the board.
- (3) A use tax direct payment certificate relieves a person selling property from the duty of collecting use tax only if taken timely and in good faith from a person who holds a use tax direct payment permit. A certificate will be considered timely if it is taken at any time before the seller bills the purchaser for the property, or any time within the seller's normal billing and payment cycle, or any time at or prior to delivery of the property to the purchaser.
- (4) A purchaser who issues a use tax direct payment certificate that is accepted in good faith by a seller or retailer of tangible personal property shall be the sole person liable for any sales tax and related interest and penalties with respect to any transaction that is subsequently determined by the board to be subject to sales tax and not use tax. The local sales tax portion so determined shall be allocated to the city, county, city and county, or redevelopment agency to which the tax would have been allocated if it had been reported and paid by the retailer in accordance with Part 1.5 (commencing with Section 7200). Such allocation shall be based on the place of sale as provided in Regulation 1802 and Regulation 1822.
- (5) Any person who holds a use tax direct payment permit and gives a use tax direct payment certificate to a seller or retailer shall, in addition to any applicable use tax liabilities, be subject to the same penalty provisions that apply to a seller or retailer.
- (g) RESALE TRANSACTIONS. A use tax direct payment exemption certificate shall not be substituted for a resale certificate, because the tax consequences are different. Resale certificates shall only be issued with respect to property which the purchaser intends to resell, and use tax direct payment exemption certificates shall be issued only for property purchased for use or other consumption. If a retailer makes sales under both a use tax direct payment exemption certificate and a resale certificate to the same customer, an audit trail must be maintained to identify which property is sold pursuant to each certificate.
- (h) **REVOCATION OF PERMIT.** The board may revoke the use tax direct payment permit of any person who fails to purchase tangible personal property for own use of at least \$500,000 per year. The permit shall remain valid for all transactions taking place prior to the date the permit is revoked.
- (i) SUCCESSOR ENTITIES. A successor entity to a use tax direct payment permit holder shall qualify to obtain a use tax direct payment permit if the predecessor entity so qualified in the calendar year in which the succession occurred but must obtain its own permit.
- (j) OPERATIVE DATE. The provisions of this regulation apply only to purchases that occur on or after January 1, 1998.

History: Adopted September 23, 1998, effective July 9, 1999.

Regulations are issued by the State Board of Equalization to implement, interpret or make specific provisions of the California Sales and Use Tax Law and to aid in the administration and enforcement of that law. If you are in doubt about how the Sales and Use Tax Law applies to your specific activity or transaction, you should write the nearest State Board of Equalization office. Requests for advice regarding a specific activity or transaction should be in writing and should fully describe the facts and circumstances of the activity or transaction.



Notice

STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

450 N Street Sacramento California 95814

BOARD MEMBERS

JOHAN KLEHS First District Havesed

DEAN F. ANDAL Second District Stockton

ERNEST J. DRONENBURG, JR. Third District San Divisio

BRAD SHERMAN Fourth District Los Angeles

Kathieen Connell State Controller Sacramento

EXECUTIVE Director BURTON W. OLIVER

Sales Tax Jobsite Sub-Permits for Construction Contractors

Some construction contractors are liable for sales or use tax on materials and fixtures consumed or sold on construction contracts. A portion of that tax, the local tax, is distributed to the county government, and city governments within the county, of the jobsite location. The allocation of the local tax is performed by listing the amount of local tax due to each county on Schedule B of the sales and use tax return.

Effective January 1, 1995, construction contractors may elect to allocate the local sales and use tax derived from construction contracts of \$5,000,000 (five million dollars) or more directly to the local jurisdiction where the jobsite is located. This is accomplished by obtaining a sub-permit of their seller's permit for a specific jobsite and allocating the local tax to that jobsite on Schedule C of their sales and use tax return. This qualifying contract price applies to each contract or sub-contract for work performed at the jobsite. Contractors who are already fulfilling a construction contract on January 1, 1995, must have work remaining with a value of \$5,000,000 or more. The sub-permit will be automatically closed-out six months after the estimated completion date of the contract. If delays extend the completion date, contractors should contact the Board of Equalization to extend the active period of the sub-permit.

Permits will not to be issued to contractors who are not normally sellers of materials. Contractors may not purchase tangible personal property for resale, including materials, which they will install or consume at the jobsite.

Contractors may not purchase machinery and equipment, to be used on the construction job, without payment of sales tax in order to allocate the use tax to the specific jobsite.

Local tax on sales of machinery and equipment by the contractor as part of the contract, should continue to be allocated to the contractor's permanent place of business where the principal negotiations of the contract take place in accordance with Regulation 1802.

In accordance with Regulation 1806, where the contractor has not elected to obtain a sub-permit, local tax must still be allocated countywide using Schedule B for jobsites which have contracts of \$5,000,000 or more along with smaller contracts of less than \$5,000,000.

If you have any questions regarding a sub-permit for construction jobsites, please contact the nearest Board of Equalization office.

January 1995



State of California

BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

SALES AND USE TAX REGULATIONS

Regulation 1699. PERMITS

Reference: Sections 6066-6075, Revenue and Taxation Code.

(a) IN GENERAL – NUMBER OF PERMITS REQUIRED. Every person engaged in the business of selling (or leasing under a lease defined as a sale in Revenue and Taxation Code section 6006(g)) tangible personal property of a kind the gross receipts from the retail sale of which are required to be included in the measure of the sales tax, and only a person actively so engaged, is required to hold a permit for each place of business in this state at which transactions relating to sales are customarily negotiated with his or her customers. For example:

A permit is required for a branch sales office at which orders are customarily taken or contracts negotiated, whether or not merchandise is stocked there.

No additional permits are required for warehouses or other places at which merchandise is merely stored and which customers do not customarily visit for the purpose of making purchases and which are maintained in conjunction with a place of business for which a permit is held; but at least one permit must be held by every person maintaining stocks of merchandise in this state for sale. However, permits are required for warehouses or other places at which merchandise is stored and from which retail sales of such merchandise negotiated out of state are delivered or fulfilled

If two or more activities are conducted by the same person on the same premises, even though in different buildings, only one permit is required. For example:

A service station operator having a restaurant in addition to the station on the same premises requires only one permit for both activities.

- (b) PERSONS SELLING IN INTERSTATE COMMERCE OR TO UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT. A permit is not required to be held by persons all of whose sales are made exclusively in interstate or foreign commerce but a permit is required of persons notwithstanding all their sales (or leases under a lease defined as a sale in Revenue and Taxation Code section 6006(g)) are made to the United States or instrumentalities thereof.
- (c) PERSONS SELLING FEED. Effective April 1, 1996, a permit is not required to be held by persons whose sales consist entirely of sales of feed for any form of animal life of a kind the products of which ordinarily constitute food for human consumption (food animals), or for any form of animal life not of such a kind (nonfood animals) which are being held for sale in the regular course of business, provided no other retail sales of tangible personal property are made.

If a seller of hay is also the grower of the hay, this exemption shall apply only if either:

- 1. The hay is produced for sale only to beef cattle feedlots or dairies, or
- 2. The hay is sold exclusively through a farmer-owned cooperative.
- (d) CONCESSIONAIRES. For the purposes of this regulation, the term concessionaire is defined as an independent retailer who is authorized, through contract with, or permission of, another retail business enterprise (the prime retailer), to operate within the perimeter of the prime retailer's own retail business premises, which to all intents and purposes appear to be wholly under the control of that prime retailer, and to make retail sales that to the general public might reasonably be believed to be the transactions of the prime retailer. Some indicators that a retailer is not operating as a concessionaire are that he or she:
 - Appears to the public to be a business separate and autonomous from the prime retailer. Examples of
 businesses that may appear to be separate and autonomous, while operating within the prime retailer's
 premises, are those with signs posted on the premises naming each of such businesses, those with
 separate cash registers, and those with their own receipts or invoices printed with their business name.
 - Maintains separate business records, particularly with respect to sales.

Regulation 1699. (Cont.)

- Establishes his or her own selling prices.
- Makes business decisions independently, such as hiring employees or purchasing inventory and supplies.
- Registers as a separate business with other regulatory agencies, such as an agency issuing business licenses, the Employment Development Department, and/or the Secretary of State.
- Deposits funds into a separate account.

In cases where a retailer is not operating as a concessionaire, the prime retailer is *not* liable for any tax liabilities of the retailer operating on his or her premises. However, if a retailer is deemed to be operating as a concessionaire, the prime retailer may be held jointly and severally liable for any sales and use taxes imposed on unreported retail sales made by the concessionaire while operating as a concessionaire. Such a prime retailer will be relieved of his or her obligation for sales and use tax liabilities incurred by such a concessionaire for the period in which the concessionaire holds a permit for the location of the prime retailer or in cases where the prime retailer obtains and retains a written statement that is taken in good faith in which the concessionaire affirms that he or she holds a seller's permit for that location with the Board. The following essential elements must be included in the statement in order to relieve the prime retailer of his or her liability for any unreported tax liabilities incurred by the concessionaire:

- The permit number of the concessionaire
- The location for which the permit is issued (must show the concessionaire's location within the perimeter of the prime retailer's location)
- Signature of the concessionaire
- Date

While any statement, taken timely, in good faith and containing all of these essential elements will relieve a prime retailer of his or her liability for the unreported sales or use taxes of a concessionaire, a suggested format of an acceptable statement is provided as Appendix A to this regulation. While not required, it is suggested that the statement from the concessionaire contain language to clarify which party will be responsible for reporting and remitting the sales and/or use tax due on his or her retail sales.

In instances where the lessor, or grantor of permission to occupy space, is not a retailer himself or herself, he or she is not liable for any sales or use taxes owed by his or her lessee or grantee. In instances where an independent retailer leases space from another retailer, or occupies space by virtue of the granting of permission by another retailer, but does not operate his or her business within the perimeter of the lessor's or grantor's own retail business, such an independent retailer is not a concessionaire within the meaning of this regulation. In this case, the lessor or grantor is not liable for any sales or use taxes owed by the lessee or grantee.

- (e) AGENTS. If agents make sales on behalf of a principal and do not have a fixed place of business, but travel from house to house or from town to town, it is unnecessary that a permit be obtained for each agent if the principal obtains a permit for each place of business located in California. If, however, the principal does not obtain a permit for each place of business located in California, it is necessary for each agent to obtain a permit.
- (f) INACTIVE PERMITS. A seller's permit may only be held by a person actively engaged in business as a seller of tangible personal property. The Board may revoke a seller's permit where it finds that the person holding the permit is not actively engaged in business as a seller of tangible personal property.
- (1) Any person who holds a seller's permit but is not actively engaged in business as a seller of tangible personal property shall promptly surrender the permit by notifying the Board to cancel it.
- (2) Except as explained in paragraph (3) of this subdivision, a person holding a seller's permit will be held liable for any taxes, interest, and penalties incurred, through the date on which the Board is notified to cancel the permit, by any other person who, with the permit holder's actual or constructive knowledge, uses the permit in any way. For example, a permit holder may be held liable for tax, interest; and penalty actually incurred by his or her transferee where the transferee displays the permit in his or her place of business, or uses the permit number on a resale certificate, or files sales and use tax returns under the permit number. The permit holder has the burden of establishing that the Board received notice to cancel the permit.
- (A) The permit holder may notify the Board by delivering the actual seller's permit to the Board with the clear request that the permit be canceled. Where the reason for cancellation is that the permit holder transferred the business, the permit holder should identify the name and address of the transferree at the time the permit is surrendered to the Board. The permit holder may also notify the Board by delivering a written statement or email to

Regulation 1699. (Cont.)

the Board that the permit holder has transferred or otherwise ceased the business, or will do so at a specified time, and requesting that the permit be canceled. The statement should identify the name and address of the transferee, if any. The permit holder may also provide this notice to the Board orally, but it will be presumed that such notice was not provided unless the Board's records reflect that the permit holder clearly notified the Board of the cessation or transfer of the business for which the permit was held.

- (B) The Board will also be regarded as having received notice of cancellation of the permit, and the permit holder will be excused from liability for the tax, interest, and penalty incurred by another person using the permit, as of the date the Board receives actual notice of transfer of the business for which the permit was issued. It will be presumed such notice was not received by the Board unless the Board's records reflect that the Board received a clear notice of the cessation or transfer of the business for which the permit was held. For example, the Board's receipt of an application for a seller's permit from the transferee constitutes sufficient notice if it contains adequate information to show that the application pertains to the same business for which the permit was held. Notice to another state agency of a transfer or cessation of a business does not constitute notice to the Board. Rather, the Board must itself receive actual notice of the transfer or cessation of business.
- (3) Where the permit holder does not establish that the Board received actual notice of the transfer of the business for which the permit was held and is thus liable for the taxes, interest, and penalties incurred by another person using that permit, that liability is limited to the quarter in which the business was transferred and the three subsequent quarters, and shall not include any penalties imposed on the other person for fraud or intent to evade the tax. However, these limitations (liability only for the quarter in which the business was transferred and the three subsequent quarters and no fraud or intent to evade penalty) do *not* apply where, after the transfer of the business, 80 percent or more of the real or ultimate ownership of that business is held by the permit holder. For these purposes, stockholders, bondholders, partners, or other persons holding an ownership interest in an entity are regarded as having the "real or ultimate ownership" of that entity.
- (g) DUE DATE OF RETURNS CLOSEOUT OF ACCOUNT ON YEARLY REPORTING BASIS. Where a person authorized to file tax returns on a yearly basis transfers the business to another person or discontinues it before the end of the yearly period, a closing return shall be filed with the Board on or before the last day of the month following the close of the calendar quarter in which the business was transferred or discontinued.

(h) BUYING COMPANIES - GENERAL.

- (1) DEFINITION. For the purpose of this regulation, a buying company is a legal entity that is separate from another legal entity that owns, controls, or is otherwise related to, the buying company and which has been created for the purpose of performing administrative functions, including acquiring goods and services, for the other entity. It is presumed that the buying company is formed for the operational reasons of the entity which owns or controls it or to which it is otherwise related. A buying company formed, however, for the sole purpose of purchasing tangible personal property ex-tax for resale to the entity which owns or controls it or to which it is otherwise related in order to re-direct local sales tax from the location(s) of the vendor(s) to the location of the buying company shall not be recognized as a separate legal entity from the related company on whose behalf it acts for purposes of issuing it a seller's permit. Such a buying company shall not be issued a seller's permit. Sales of tangible personal property to third parties will be regarded as having been made by the entity owning, controlling, or otherwise related to the buying company. A buying company that is not formed for the sole purpose of so re-directing local sales tax shall be recognized as a separate legal entity from the related company on whose behalf it acts for purposes of issuing it a seller's permit. Such a buying company shall be issued a seller's permit and shall be regarded as the seller of tangible personal property it sells or leases.
- (2) ELEMENTS. A buying company is not formed for the sole purpose of re-directing local sales tax if it has one or more of the following elements:
- (A) Adds a markup to its cost of goods sold in an amount sufficient to cover its operating and overhead expenses.
 - (B) Issues an invoice or otherwise accounts for the transaction.

The absence of any of these elements is not indicative of a sole purpose to redirect local sales tax.

(i) WEB SITES. The location of a computer server on which a web site resides may not be issued a seller's permit for sales tax purposes except when the retailer has a proprietary interest in the server and the activities at that location otherwise qualify for a seller's permit under this regulation.

Regulation 1699. (Cont.)

History: Effe

Effective July 1, 1939.

Adopted as of January 1, 1945, as a restatement of previous rulings.

Amended August 2, 1965, applicable on and after August 1, 1965.

Amended and renumbered November 3, 1969, effective December 5, 1969.

Amended May 25, 1977, effective June 24, 1977.

Amended May 1, 1985, effective May 31, 1985. Subdivision (e)(2) has been changed to provide that penalties for intent to evade the tax are excluded from the type of penalty the permit holder would be liable for if the permit holder fails to notify the Board of the transfer of a business.

Amended June 22, 1995, effective July 22, 1995. Amended subdivision (e) as provided in Statutes of 1993, Chapter 1109.

Amended April 25, 1996, effective May 25, 1996. Added new (c) to incorporate provisions of Chapter 696, Statutes of 1995 and renumbered the following subdivisions.

Amended May 30, 2001, effective September 7, 2001. Subdivision (d)—Existing language deleted—Four new unnumbered paragraphs added to define "concessionaire" and clarify the relationship between concessionaire and prime retailer. New Appendix A was added to provide a suggested form for the Certification of Permit—Concessionaire.

Amended February 6, 2002, effective June 14, 2002. Subdivisions (h) and (i) added.

Amended November 15, 2005, effective December 13, 2006. Added sentence to subdivision (a) to explain that permits are required for locations at which merchandise is stored when the retailer negotiates sales out of state but fulfills such sales from stocks of goods located in this state.

Amended November 15, 2007, effective February 23, 2008. Amended subdivision (f) to clarify the methods for notifying the Board when a seller's permit becomes inactive. The amendments also explain the limitation on predecessor's liability set forth in Revenue and Taxation Code section 6071.1 and make it clear that the fraud penalty can be imposed on a predecessor when the ownership of the successor who committed fraud is substantially the same as the predecessor ownership.

Regulations are issued by the State Board of Equalization to implement, interpret or make specific provisions of the California Sales and Use Tax Law and to aid in the administration and enforcement of that law. If you are in doubt about how the Sales and Use Tax Law applies to your specific activity or transaction, you should write the nearest State Board of Equalization office. Requests for advice regarding a specific activity or transaction should be in writing and should fully describe the facts and circumstances of the activity or transaction.

State of California

BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

SALES AND USE TAX REGULATIONS

Regulation 1802. PLACE OF SALE AND USE FOR PURPOSES OF BRADLEY-BURNS UNIFORM LOCAL SALES AND USE TAXES.

Reference: Sections 6012.6, 6015, 6359, 6359.45, 7202, 7203, 7203.1, 7204.03 and 7205, Revenue and Taxation Code.

(a) IN GENERAL.

- (1) RETAILERS HAVING ONE PLACE OF BUSINESS. For the purposes of the Bradley-Burns Uniform Local Sales and Use Tax Law, if a retailer has only one place of business in this state, all California retail sales of that retailer in which that place of business participates occur at that place of business unless the tangible personal property sold is delivered by the retailer or his or her agent to an out-of-state destination, or to a common carrier for delivery to an out-of-state destination.
 - (2) RETAILERS HAVING MORE THAN ONE PLACE OF BUSINESS.
- (A) If a retailer has more than one place of business in this state but only one place of business participates in the sale, the sale occurs at that place of business.
- (B) If a retailer has more than one place of business in this state which participate in the sale, the sale occurs at the place of business where the principal negotiations are carried on. If this place is the place where the order is taken, it is immaterial that the order must be forwarded elsewhere for acceptance, approval of credit, shipment, or billing. For the purposes of this regulation, an employee's activities will be attributed to the place of business out of which he or she works.
- (3) PLACE OF PASSAGE OF TITLE IMMATERIAL. If title to the tangible personal property sold passes to the purchaser in California, it is immaterial that title passes to the purchaser at a place outside of the local taxing jurisdiction in which the retailer's place of business is located, or that the property sold is never within the local taxing jurisdiction in which the retailer's place of business is located.

(b) PLACE OF SALE IN SPECIFIC INSTANCES.

- (1) VENDING MACHINE OPERATORS. The place of sale is the place at which the vending machine is located. If an operator purchases property under a resale certificate or from an out-of-state seller without payment of tax and the operator is the consumer of the property, for purposes of the use tax, the use occurs at the place where the vending machine is located.
- (2) ITINERANT MERCHANTS. The place of sale with respect to sales made by sellers who have no permanent place of business and who sell from door to door for their own account shall be deemed to be in the county in which is located the seller's permanent address as shown on the seller's permit issued to him or her. If this address is in a county imposing sales and use taxes, sales tax applies with respect to all sales unless otherwise exempt. If this address is not in a county imposing sales and use taxes, he or she must collect the use tax with respect to property sold and delivered or shipped to customers located in a county imposing sales and use taxes.
- (3) RETAILERS UNDER SECTION 6015. Persons regarded by the Board as retailers under Section 6015(b) of the Revenue and Taxation Code are regarded as selling tangible personal property through salespersons, representatives, peddlers, canvassers or agents who operate under or obtain the property from them. The place of sale shall be deemed to be:
- (A) the business location of the retailer if the retailer has only one place of business in this state, exclusive of any door-to-door solicitations of orders, or
- (B) the business location of the retailer where the principal negotiations are carried on, exclusive of any door-to-door solicitations of orders, if more than one instate place of business of the retailer participates in the sale.

The amendments to paragraph (b)(3) apply only to transactions entered into on or after July 1, 1990.

Regulation 1802. (Contd.)

- (4) AUCTIONEERS. The place of sale by an auctioneer is the place at which the auction is held. Operative July 1, 1996, auctioneers shall report local sales tax revenue to the participating jurisdiction (as defined in subdivision (d) below) in which the sales take place, with respect to auction events which result in taxable sales in an aggregate amount of \$500,000 or more.
- (5) FACTORY-BUILT SCHOOL BUILDINGS. The place of sale or purchase of a factory-built school building (relocatable classroom) as defined in paragraph (c)(4)(B) of Regulation 1521 (18 CCR 1521), Construction Contractors, is the place of business of the retailer of the factory-built school building regardless of whether sale of the building includes installation or whether the building is placed upon a permanent foundation.

(6) JET FUEL.

and

- (A) For sales of jet fuel prior to January 1, 2008, the place of sale or purchase of jet fuel is the city, county, or city and county which is the point of the delivery of the jet fuel to the aircraft, if both of the following conditions are met:
 - 1. The principal negotiations for the sale are conducted at the retailer's place of business in this state;
 - 2. The retailer has more than one place of business in the state.
- (B) For sales of jet fuel on or after January 1, 2008, the place of sale or purchase of jet fuel is the city, county, or city and county which is the point of the delivery of the jet fuel to the aircraft.
- (C) The local sales or use tax revenue derived from the sale or purchase of jet fuel under the conditions set forth in this subdivision shall be transmitted by the Board, to the city, county, or city and county where the airport is located at which such delivery occurs.
- (D) Multi-Jurisdictional Airports. For the purposes of this regulation, the term "multi-jurisdictional airport" means and includes an airport that is owned or operated by a city, county, or city and county, that has enacted a state-administered local sales and use tax ordinance and as to which the owning or operating city, county, or city and county is different from the city, county, or city and county in which the airport is located. Through June 30, 2004, the local tax rate is imposed at 1.25% by Revenue and Taxation Code section 7202 (a). Operative July 1, 2004, the local tax rate is imposed at 1% by Revenue and Taxation Code section 7203.1 The local tax revenue derived from sales of jet fuel at a "multi-jurisdictional airport" shall, notwithstanding subdivision (B), be transmitted by the Board as follows:
- 1. In the case of the 0.25% local sales tax imposed by counties under Government Code section 29530 and Revenue and Taxation Code section 7202(a), or operative July 1, 2004, imposed by counties under Revenue and Taxation Code section 7203.1(a)(1), half of the revenue to the county which owns or operates the airport (or in which the city which owns or operates the airport is located) and half to the county in which the airport is located.
- 2. In the case of the remaining 1% of the local sales tax imposed by counties under Revenue and Taxation Code section 7202(a), or operative July 1, 2004, the remaining 0.75%, imposed by counties under Revenue and Taxation Code section 7203.1(a)(2), and in the case of the local sales tax imposed by cities at a rate of up to 1%, or operative July 1, 2004, at a rate of up to 0.75% under Revenue and Taxation Code section 7203.1(a)(2), and offset against the local sales tax of the county in which the city is located under Revenue and Taxation Code section 7202(h), half of the revenue to the city which owns or operates the airport and half to the city in which the airport is located. If the airport is either owned or operated by a county or is located in the unincorporated area of a county, or is owned or operated by a county and is located in the unincorporated area of a different county, the local sales tax revenue which would have been transmitted to a city under this subdivision shall be transmitted to the corresponding county.
 - 3. Notwithstanding the rules specified in subdivisions 1, and 2,, the following special rules apply:
- a. In the case of retail sales of jet fuel in which the point of the delivery of the jet fuel to the aircraft and place of sale or purchase, as described in subdivision (A) or (B), is San Francisco International Airport, the Board shall transmit one-half of the local sales tax revenues derived from such sales to the City and County of San Francisco, and the other half to the County of San Mateo.

Regulation 1802. (Contd.)

- b. In the case of retail sales of jet fuel in which the point of the delivery of the jet fuel to the aircraft and place of sale or purchase, as described in subdivision (A) or (B), is Ontario International Airport, the Board shall transmit local sales taxes with respect to those sales in accordance with both of the following:
- c. All of the revenues that are derived from a local sales tax imposed by the City of Ontario shall be transmitted to that city.
- d. All of the revenues that are derived from a local sales tax imposed by the County of San Bernardino shall be allocated to that county.
 - (E) Otherwise, as provided elsewhere in this regulation.

(c) TRANSACTIONS NEGOTIATED OUT OF STATE AND DELIVERED FROM THE RETAILER'S STOCK OF TANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY IN CALIFORNIA

- (1) If an out-of-state retailer does not have a permanent place of business in this state other than a stock of tangible personal property, the place of sale is the city, county, or city and county from which delivery or shipment is made. Local tax collected by the Board for such sales will be distributed to that city, county, or city and county.
- (2) If a retailer has a permanent place of business in this state in addition to its stocks of tangible personal property, the place of sale, in cases where the sale is negotiated out of state and there is no participation by the retailer's permanent place of business in this state, is the city, county, or city and county from which delivery or shipment is made. Local tax collected by the Board for such sales will be distributed to the city, county, or city and county from which delivery or shipment is made.

(d) ALLOCATION OF SALES TAX AND APPLICATION OF USE TAX.

Local sales tax is allocated to the place where the sale is deemed to take place under the above rules. The local use tax ordinance of the jurisdiction where the property at issue is put to its first functional use applies to such use. As used in this subdivision, the term "participating jurisdiction" means any city, city and county, or county which has entered into a contract with the Board for administration of that entity's local sales and use tax.

(1) DIRECT REPORTING BY RETAILERS. Operative July 1, 1996, for transactions of \$500,000 or more, except with respect to persons who register with the Board to collect use tax under Regulation 1684(c) (18 CCR 1684), the seller shall report the local use tax revenues derived therefrom directly to the participating jurisdiction where the first functional use is made.

Persons who voluntarily collect use tax under Regulation 1684(c) may, solely at their own discretion, report the local use tax revenues on transactions of \$500,000 or more directly to the participating jurisdiction where first functional use is made.

(2) DIRECT REPORTING BY PURCHASERS. Operative July 1, 1996, if a person who is required to report and pay use tax directly to the Board makes a purchase in the amount of \$500,000 or more, that person shall report the local use tax revenues derived therefrom to the participating jurisdiction in which the first functional use of the property is made.

The amendments to paragraph (b)(4) and paragraph (d) shall apply prospectively only to transactions entered into on or after July 1, 1996. Paragraph (d) shall not apply to lease transactions.

History: Adopted March 27, 1956, effective April 1, 1956.

Amended and renumbered January 6, 1970, effective February 25, 1970.

Amended May 9, 1984, effective September 12, 1984. Subdivision (b)(1) completely revised.

Amended November 29, 1989, effective February 4, 1990. Minor corrections made to (a)(1), (a)(2) and (b)(2) for clarification purposes, completely revised (b)(3) and added subparagraphs (A) and (B) to (b)(3).

Amended June 5, 1991, effective August 18, 1991, Amended paragraph (b) to reference Regulation 1521(c)(4)(B) and to explain place of sale.

Amended August 1, 1991, effective August 30, 1991. Amended pursuant to Chapter 85, Statutes of 1991, and Chapter 88, Statutes of 1991, to provide that a newspaper carrier is not a retailer. The retailer is the publisher or distributor for whom the carrier delivers the newspaper. Chapter 85, Stats. of 1991, was effective July 1, 1991; Chapter 88, Stats. of 1991, changed the effective date to July 15, 1991.

Regulation 1802. (Contd.)

- Amended May 26, 1993, effective October 1, 1993. Amended paragraph (b)(5) to be operative October 1, 1993, to provide that if an out-of-state retailer does not have a permanent place of business in this state other than a stock of merchandise, the place of sale is the city, county, or city and county from which delivery or shipment is made. Local tax collected for such sales will be distributed to that city, county, or city and county.
- Amended May 15, 1996, effective August 11, 1996. Words "and Use" added to title to reflect inclusion of use tax rules. Subdivision (b)(4) is amended to provide for reporting of local sales tax revenues to specific jurisdictions by auctioneers under specified conditions. New subdivision (c) is added to promulgate rules regarding application of use tax in regulatory form.
- Amended April 6, 2000, effective May 26, 2000. Added subdivision (b)(7). Added section "7204.03" to the References section.
- Amended August 6, 2003, effective November 28, 2003. Subdivision (a)(1): phrase "in which that place of business participates" added. Subdivision (a)(2): current language re-designated (a)(2)(B); new subdivision (a)(2)(A) added.
- Amended November 15, 2005, effective December 13, 2006. Deleted subdivision (b)(5); subdivisions (b)(6) and (7) re-designated (5) and (6) accordingly. Added new subdivision (c); former subdivision (c) re-designated (d) accordingly. Added language of former subdivision (b)(5) as new subdivision (c)(1), but deleted the operative date of October 1, 1993, as no longer necessary. Added new subdivision (c)(2) to provide for direct distribution of local sales tax revenues, specifically for sales negotiated out of state, to the location of the stock of goods that fulfills the order when the retailer has sales offices in the state and where there is no participation by the retailer's in-state sales office.
- Amended March 20, 2007, effective May 17, 2007. Amended subdivision (b)(6) to incorporate a statutory change regarding the place of sale or purchase of jet fuel, operative January 1, 2008.
- Amended October 24, 2007, effective February 1, 2008. Added headings to paragraphs (d)(1) and (d)(2), and amended paragraph (d)(1) to clarify the jurisdiction to which use tax on a transaction of \$500,000 or more should be reported.

Regulations are issued by the State Board of Equalization to implement, interpret or make specific provisions of the California Sales and Use Tax Law and to aid in the administration and enforcement of that law. If you are in doubt about how the Sales and Use Tax Law applies to your specific activity or transaction, you should write the nearest State Board of Equalization office. Requests for advice regarding a specific activity or transaction should be in writing and should fully describe the facts and circumstances of the activity or transaction.

Appendix A

Certification of Permit - Concessionaires

I certify that I operate an independent business at the premises of the following retailer and that I hold a valid seller's permit to operate at this location, as noted below. I further understand that I will be solely responsible for reporting all sales that I make on those premises and remitting all applicable sales and use taxes due to the Board of Equalization:

- danger	
Name of retailer on whose premises I operate a	my business: N/A
Location of premises:	
I hereby certify that the foregoing information is	accurate and true to the best of my knowledge:
Certifier's Signature:	Date:
Certifier's Printed Name:	
Certifier's Seller's Permit Number:	
Certifier's Business Name and Address:*	
_	
_	
Certifier's Telephone Number:	

* Please Note:

The certifier *must* be registered to do business at the location of the retailer upon whose premises he or she is making retail sales.